Head Family Genealogy

Descendants of Sarah Head [#1522]
& May Burton

Generations 1-5

Mark B. Arslan
407 Highlands Lake Drive
Cary, NC 27518-9167
marslan@nc.rr.com

Head Genealogy Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/head/head.html

22 September 2015



1522. Sarah HEAD (female)
B. ca. 1758 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia 4844 17301
D. 14 Sep 1842 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)? (187071
M. [1] 29 Sep 1776 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [2163 3467, 18707]
May BURTON
(son of May BURTON & Hannah MEDLEY) [2166. 3467]
b. 1752 [2166, 4841, 18707]

d. 1829 @ (Orange [Greene] Co., Virginia)? [4844 18707]

15221. Lucy BURTON (female)
B. 28 Apr 1778 @ (Orange [Greene] Co., Virginia)? [3467]
D. Nov 1837 @ (Howard Co., Missouri)?
M. [1] 26 Aug 1793 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [3467.6137]
James COLLINS
(son of James COLLINS & Mary KIRTLEY) [6508]
b. 22 Feb 1769 @ Virginia?
d. Mar 1826 @ Missouri? 651
(children: see under spouse - #66 in Kirtley genealogy)

15222. Frances BURTON (female)
B. 6 FebJApr 1780 @ (Burtonville, Orange [Greene] Co.)?, Virginia [3467. 4844, 4855, 4862, 17301, 17307]
D. 5 Dec 1872 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 16 Nov 1794 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [2163 3467]
Baldwin Mathews BUCKNER
(son of Mordecai BUCKNER & Elizabeth Beverley CHEW)
b. 20 Apr 1772 @ (Roxbury, Charles City Co., Virginia)? [48%
d. 27 Dec 1827 @ (Chestnut Hill, Orange Co., Virginia)? 14844 4851

152221. Elizabeth Beverley BUCKNER (female)
B. 7 Aug 1796 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [4856. 17303]
D. 1 May 1864 @ (Richmond, Virginia)?
M. [1] 8|14 Dec 1824 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [?63, 4856, 17303]
Ansalem BROCK
(son of Joseph BROCK & ?)
b_ 1796_1797 @ Vlrglnla [4842, 4856, 16219, 17303]

1522211. Agnes Frances BROCK (female)
B. (ca. 1826)?
D. (ca. 1826)?

1522212. Joseph Baldwin BROCK (male)
B. 1827-1829 @ (Madison Co0.)?, Virginia [48%6. 17304]
D. 27 Apr 1870 @ (Richmond, Virginia)? (17312
M. [1] 1850-1860 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? to (17304
Landonia Amelia ANDREWS
(daughter of William ANDREWS & ?)
b. 1834-1835 @ Virginia 17304 17312]
d. after 1900 @ (Warren Co., Virginia)?

15222121. Alice Beverley BROCK (female)
B. 1853-1855 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [17304 17308, 17312]
M. [1] 1883-1884 @ (Warren Co., Virginia)? to (7312
Edward Pugh WILKINS
b. Aug 1857 @ Virginia [73%2

15222122. Mary Maud BROCK  (female)
B. 1856-1858 @ (Spotsylvania Co.)?, Virginia (17304 17308, 17312]



15222123. Joseph Baldwin BROCK (male)
B. @ Virginia
D. after 1900
M. [1] ca. 1888 @ Virginia? to
Fannie L. COLEMAN
(daughter of John L. COLEMAN & Helen L. -----) [1730]
b. ca. 1870 @ Clarke Co., Virginia [173%]
d. 10 Dec 1892 @ Louisa Co., Virginia [17305, 17306]
(cause: child bed fever)

1522213. Sarah Ann BROCK (female)
B. 1830-1831 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia 48]
M. [1] to
Richard Fletcher PUTNAM
(son of John PUTNAM & ?)

1522214. Horace Edgar BROCK (male)
B. (ca. 1833-1834)?
D. (ca. 1833-1834)?

1522215. Charles William Penn BROCK (male)
B. 1Jun 1836 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [485. 17303, 17308, 17309]
D. 19 Oct 1916 @ (Richmond, Virginia)?
M. [1] 1860-1870 @ (Richmond, Virginia)? to [17308 17309]
Elizabeth TYLER
(daughter of John H. TYLER & ?)
b. 1838-1840 @ Virginia 17308 17309]

15222151. Elizabeth Tyler BROCK (female)
B. 1865-1866 @ Richmond?, Virginia [17308. 17309]
M. [1] to
Edwin Littleton HEWITT
(son of Thomas Marshall HEWITT & Josephine ALLEN)

15222152. Virginia Allen BROCK (female)
B. (1867-1868)|(Mar 1869) @ Richmond?, Virginia [17308. 17309, 17314]
M. [1] 1892-1893 @ Virginia? to (17314
Floyd HUGHES
(son of Robert W. HUGHES & Eliza M. JOHNSTON)
b. Aug 1862 @ Virginia (7314

15222153. Charles Bolton BROCK (male)
B. Apr 1870 @ Richmond?, Virginia [7308 17309, 17313]

15222154. Ansalem Tyler BROCK (male)
B. 1872-1873 @ Richmond?, Virginia [17308]

1522216. Elizabeth Beverley BROCK (female)
B. Jun 1839 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [4856. 17303, 17310, 17311, 17313]
M. [1] 1866-1867 @ (Jefferson Co., West Virginia)? to [17310. 17311]
Joseph REINHART
b. 1816-1819 @ Maryland|[West] Virginia [17310. 17311]

15222161. Brock REINHART (male)
B. 1867-1868 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, West Virginia (17310 17311]
M. [1] to



Willie Reed CARPENTER
(daughter of George CARPENTER & ?)

15222162. Joseph Baldwin REINHART (male)
B. 1870-1871 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, West Virginia 17311

152222. John May BUCKNER (male)
B. 8 Feb 1800 @ (Chestnut Hill, Orange Co., Virginia)?
D. (1800-1820)?

152223. Horace BUCKNER (male)
B. 28 Jun 1803 @ (Chestnut Hill, Orange Co.)?, Virginia 484
D. 8 Jul 1837 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? [4851. 48]
M. [1] 13 May 1826 @ Madison Co., Virginia to [503L 19757]
Mary Clarissa WALKER
(daughter of Merry WALKER & Elizabeth KIRTLEY) 119771
b. 11 Jan 1806 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [485L 9929, 17315, 17322, 19757]
d. 4 May 1889 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? 19771

1522231. Elizabeth Merry BUCKNER (female)
B. 11 Jul 1827 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4857. 4673, 5463, 17316, 17523]
D. 20 May 1902 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] ca. 1847 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? to [4857. 4873, 17316]
Benjamin C. WAYLAND
b. 1819-1820 @ Virginia [4857. 4873, 17316]
d. 1870-1880 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? [>43. 17323

15222311. Salinda Weyle "Linda" WAYLAND (female)
B. Aug? 1847-1849 @ Madison Co., Virginia [4857, 4873, 5032, 5461, 5468, 17316, 17324]
M. [1] 18 Dec 1872 @ Madison Co., Virginia to [5032 5461, 5468, 17324]
Jesse Howard GARTH
(son of William T. GARTH & Elizabeth S. EARLY) [5%%2
b. Aug 1851 @ Madison Co., Virginia [4871 5032 5461, 17324]

15222312. Anna M. WAYLAND (female)
B. Nov? 1851-1852 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4873 17316, 17523, 17327]
M. [1] 1883-1884 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? to [17327]
Charly L. SIMPSON
b. Sep 1860 @ Virginia [17%27]

1522232. Benjamin Franklin BUCKNER (male)
B. 30 Apr 1829 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4858 17317]
D. 1882 @ Missouri?
(never married)

1522233. Sarah Ann Amelia BUCKNER (female)
B. 20 Feb 1831 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia 4858
D. 12 Apr 1860 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)? (17381
M. [1] 19 Sep 1850 @ Madison Co., Virginia to (5031
Jackson Lafayette THORNTON
b. 1824-1825 @ Virginia (4869 17318]

15222331. N. B. THORNTON (female)
B. Oct-Dec 1859 @ (Greene Co.)?, Virginia (17381
D. (1860-1870)? @ (Greene Co., Virginia)? 48]

1522234. Baldwin Matthews BUCKNER (male)



B. 4 Jan 1833 @ Madison CO., Vlrglnla [4858, 4872, 5032, 5459, 17319, 17325]
D. 8 Feb 1909 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? (5468l
M. [1] 8 Jun 1871 @ Madison Co., Virginia to [5032 5468, 5459, 17325, 19757]
Amelia Franklin WALKER
(daughter of Benjamin Franklin WALKER & Frances A. THORNTON) [4858, 5032, 18757]
b. 29 May 1847 @ Madison Co., Virginia [4858: 5032, 5459, 17325, 19757]

15222341. Frances Thornton BUCKNER (female)
B. 13 Oct 1876 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [5468. 5459, 17325,19757]
D. 29 Dec 1949 [19757]
M. (divorced) [1] 18 Dec 1900 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? to 54l
Michael Howard GAAR
b. Apr 1877 @ Virginia 5467
M. [2] to
Gilbert WHITE

1522235. Addison Walker BUCKNER (male)
B. 22 Jun 1835 @ Madison Co., Virginia [4858. 4871, 5032, 5462, 17315, 17322]
D. Jan 1923
M. [1] 22 Feb 1860 @ Madison Co., Virginia to [487% 5052, 5462, 17315, 17522]
Elizabeth Lucy GARTH
(daughter of William T. GARTH & Elizabeth S. EARLY) 5032
b. Oct 1840 @ Albemarle Co., Virginia [4871 5032, 5462, 17315, 17322]

15222351. Mary Elizabeth BUCKNER (female)
B. Mar 1861 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [487%, 5465, 5455]
M. [1] 1879-1881 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? to [5465545]
Thomas M. BERRY
(son of Thornton BERRY & ?) [54%°]
b. Jan 1857 @ Virginia >4

15222352. Katie BUCKNER (female)
D. young @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? [62

15222353. William Garth BUCKNER (male)
B. 1864-1866 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4¢71.17322]
(never married)

15222354. Bulah BUCKNER (female)

B. 1865-1868 @ (Madison Co0.)?, Virginia [4871. 173221
D. [5462]

15222355. Edna Amelia BUCKNER (female)
B. 18 Feb 1869 @ Rockingham Co., Virginia [487% 5032, 5462, 5450, 17322]
D. May 1940
M. [1] 25 Nov 1901 @ Madison Co., Virginia to [5032 54501
William Leyton EARLY
(son of William Milner EARLY & Sarah Ida BANKS) 59321
b. ca. 1876 @ Madison Co., Virginia (5032

15222356. Benjamin Franklin BUCKNER (male)
B. 21 Feb 1872 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [5462 17322]
D. 31 Aug 1953
M. [1] to
Emma Stanley NICOL
(daughter of Thaddeus William NICOL & Mollie Kate Stuart BELLER)



15222357. Joseph A. BUCKNER (male)
B. 1873-1874 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [17322]
D. young, after 1880 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)?

15222358. Katie E. BUCKNER (female)
B. 1874-1875 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [17322]

15222359. Mary Horace BUCKNER (female)
B. Nov 1877|1878 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [17322 1732¢]
M. [1] 1895-1896 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)? to [17328]
James Angus EDDINS
b. Jan 1871 @ Virginia (7328

1522235A. Jeb Stuart BUCKNER (male)
M. [1] to
Virginia YAGER

1522236. Mary Horace BUCKNER (female)

B. 3 Mar 1838 @ Madison Co., Virginia [4858. 5032, 17320]

D. 1860-1869 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? [17321]

M. [1] 8 Aug 1859 @ Madison Co., Virginia to [5032, 17320]

Abram W. GAAR
(son of Willis GAAR & Ann ROEBUCK) [4857, 17321, 17326]

b. 19 Mar 1834 @ Madison Co., Virginia [4857, 5032, 17320, 17321, 17326]
(children: 0)

152224. Baldwin Mathews BUCKNER (male)
B. (4 May 1813)|(1815-1819) @ Orange?|Madison Co., Virginia [4851 4870, 17330, 17331, 17332]
D. 8 Sep 1886 @ (Edgewood, Louisa Co., Virginia)? [503L 17336]
M. [1] 10 May 1834 @ Madison Co., Virginia to [3%1
Sarah Catherine FOUSHEE
(daughter of William T. FOUSHEE & Mary Ann PENDLETON) [#154 5031]
M. [2] 10J12 Jan 1848 @ Louisa Co., Virginia to [17329 17330, 17331]
Mary Ann WILKINSON
(daughter of Robert WILKINSON & Elizabeth -----) (173301
b. 1826-1829 @ Virginia [173%0. 173311
M. [3] ca. 1866 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)? to [4870.17332
Margaret Julian SCOTT
b. Nov 1831 @ Virginia [4870, 17332, 17336]

1522241. William Mordecai BUCKNER (male)
B. 23 Oct 1835 @ Madison Co., Virginia [4154 4870, 17331, 17337]
D. 12 Jun 1917 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)?
(never married)

1522242. Fanny BUCKNER (female)
B. 18 Jul 1838 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)?
D. 21 Dec 1841 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)?

1522243. Horace BUCKNER (male)
B. 6 Dec 1841 @ Madison Co., Virginia (4154 17331]
D. @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)?
(never married)

1522244. Elizabeth Catherine BUCKNER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 28 Mar 1849 @ Louisa Co., Virginia [17330. 17331]
D. 28 Jun 1867 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)?



1522245. Robert Arthur BUCKNER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 5 Oct 1850 @ Louisa Co., Virginia [4870. 17331, 17333]
D. @ (Roanoke, Virginia)?
M. [1] ca. 1893 to
Belle Overton HARRIS
(daughter of William A. HARRIS & ?)

15222451. Dorothy Gordon BUCKNER (female)
B. 11 Mar 1895 @ (Roanoke, Virginia)?

1522246. Linden Chapman BUCKNER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 25 Jun 1853 @ Louisa Co., Virginia [4870. 17331, 17332, 17334]
D. @ (Roanoke, Virginia)?
M. [1] 1893-1894 @ (Roanoke, Virginia)? to (7334
Elizabeth Overton JONES
b. May 1868 @ Georgia [17334

15222461. Margaret Davis BUCKNER (female)
B. 8 Sep 1895 @ Roanoke?, Virginia 1734

15222462. Mary Wilkinson BUCKNER (female)
B. 18 Apr 1898 @ Roanoke?, Virginia [17334

1522247. Baldwin Matthews BUCKNER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 9 Oct 1854 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)?
D. 7 Nov 1856 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)?

1522248. Charles Montgomery BUCKNER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 10 Oct 1857 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)?
D. 30 Jul 1858 @ (Louisa Co., Virginia)?

1522249. Walter BUCKNER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 30 Aug 1859 @ Louisa Co., Virginia [4870, 17331, 17332]

152224A. Leigh BUCKNER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 26 Oct 1861 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [4870, 17332, 17335]
D. @ (Roanoke, Virginia)?
M. [1] 4 Oct 1892 @ Virginia? to [1733]
Kathryn Hulda BECKHAM
(daughter of ----- BECKHAM & Katharine -----) [17335]
b. Dec 1872 @ Louisiana 17338

152224A1. Edna B. BUCKNER (female)
B. 11 Sep 1893 @ Virginia?
D. 3 Feb 1894 @ Virginia? [1733]

152224A2. Elizabeth Wyatt BUCKNER (female)
B. 1 Oct 1895|1896 @ Roanoke?, Virginia 11733

152224A3. Leigh BUCKNER (male)
B. 23 Sep 1898|1899 @ Roanoke?, Virginia (1733

152224A4. Kathryn Alexander BUCKNER (female)
B. 3 Jan 1900 @ Roanoke?, Virginia (1733



152224B. Mary Blanche BUCKNER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 23 Aug 1862 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [4870. 17332, 17338]
M. [1] 1885-1886 @ (Roanoke, Virginia)? to (1733
Hermann Christian CRUEGER
b. Jul 1851 @ Germany [17338]

152224B1. Linden Wyatt CRUEGER (male)
B. 12 Feb 1887 @ (Roanoke, Virginia)?
D. 3 Mar 1887 @ (Roanoke, Virginia)? (173381

152224B2. Hermann Christian CRUEGER (male)
B. 19 Oct 1891 @ Roanoke?, Virginia 173!

152224B3. Baldwin Buckner CRUEGER (male)
B. 8 Jul 1893 @ Roanoke?, Virginia [173%]

152224B4. Walter Frederick CRUEGER (male)
B. 22 Oct 1895 @ Roanoke?, Virginia (5993 1733
D. Oct 1968 @ (Roanoke, Virginia)? 59

152224B5. Gustav Adolph CRUEGER (male)
B. 4 Apr|Aug 1897 @ Roanoke?, Virginia [73%I

152224B6. Mary Elizabeth CRUEGER (female)
B. 10 May 1899 @ Roanoke?, Virginia [17338]

152224C. Caroline Howard BUCKNER (female, of father's third marriage)
B. 10 Oct 1867 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia 4870, 17332]
D. 29 Apr 1900 @ (Charlottesville, Virginia)? [17339
M. [1] ca. 1889 @ (Edgewood, Louisa Co., Virginia)? to
Charles L. BANE
b. Jan 1861 @ [West] Virginia [1733]

152224C1. Baldwin Buckner BANE (male)
B. 2 Aug 1891 @ Virginia (7%

152224C2. Robert Franklin BANE (male)
B. 7 Apr 1893 @ Smithfield, Isle of Wight Co., Virginia 1733
D. 23 Jan 1983 @ Alexandria, Virginia
M. [1] 14 Aug 1918 to
Lillian Greyson HOOFNAGLE

152224C3. Carrie Howard BANE (female)
B. 8 Feb 1896 @ Charlottesville?, Virginia [173%

152224D. Gertrude Baldwin BUCKNER (female, of father's third marriage)
B. 24 Feb 1870 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [4870, 17332, 17336]

152224E. Catherine Foushee BUCKNER (female, of father's third marriage)
B. 23 Aug 1872 @ (Louisa Co.)?, Virginia [17332 1733]

152225. Martha T.|J. BUCKNER (female)
B. 1816-1817 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [4855. 4862]
M. [1] to [855. 4862]
----- MCCLAMROCK



152226. Mordecai BUCKNER  (male)
B. 1817-1818 @ (Orange Co0.)?, Virginia [4855 4862, 17307]

15223. Elizabeth BURTON (female)
B. 17 Jun 1781 @ (Orange [Greene] Co., Virginia)? 3471
D. 8 Nov 1863 @ Virginia?
(never married)

15224. Benjamin BURTON (male)
B. 22 Jun 1784 @ (Orange [Greene] Co.)?, Virginia [4857, 3467, 4842, 4851, 17340]
D. (1850-1860)? @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? [84
M. [1] 20 Sep 1820 @ Frederick Co., Virginia to 4857 6139
Eliza H. SHIPP
b. 1803-1804 @ Virginia [4857. 4864]

152241. John May BURTON (male)
B. 12 May 1822 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4857 4862, 4878]
D. 1 Mar 1893 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)? 17341
M. [1] 7 Dec 1847 @ Spotsylvania Co., Virginia to [4857. 4862, 6136]
Juliet T. SZYMANSKI
(daughter of Adrian SZYMANSKI & Lensie COLEMAN)
b. 1829-1831 @ Virginia 4857 4862]
M. [2] ca. 1875 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)? to [4662. 487]
Louisa Y. BEVERLEY
(daughter of James Gray BEVERLEY & Lula SZYMANSKI)
b. (1850-1853)|(Mar 1854) @ Virginia [4862 4878, 17341]

1522411. Benjamin T. BURTON (male)
B. 1848-1849 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4657]
D. (1850-1860)? @ Virginia? 4862

1522412. Florence M. BURTON (female)
B. 1850-1851 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4867]
D. young

1522413. ----- BURTON (female)
B. ca. 1853-1854
D. young

1522414. B. H. BURTON (male)
B. 1855-1856 @ (Greene Co0.)?, Virginia 4862

1522415. Adriana BURTON (female, of father's second marriage)
B. Jan 1878|1879 @ (Greene Co.)?, Virginia 1878 17341]
M. [1] ca. 1912 to
William Patterson BURWELL
(son of John R. BURWELL & Sallie Wiley HOBSON)

15224151. Isabel BURWELL (female)
B. 6 Nov 1914 @ (Richmond, Virginia)?
M. [1] ca. 1933 to
John Thomas HARRIS

1522416. Herbert Gray BURTON (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 1 Aug 1880 @ (Greene Co.)?, Virginia (1731
M. [1] to
Leolin COATES



(daughter of Joseph Gratton COATES & Sidna Endora LILLARD)
(children: 0)

1522417. Lula May BURTON (female, of father's second marriage)
B. (Mar 1888)|(8 Aug 1889) @ (Greene Co.)?, Virginia 17341
M. [1] 17 Sep 1911 to
Erastus EImer DEANE

15224171. Thelma Mae DEANE (female)
B. 30 Jul 1912
M. [1] 26 May 1930 to
Rex Harris DEANE

15224172. Louise DEANE (female)
B. 3Jul 1914
M. [1] 13 Mar 1930 to
Benjamin E. DEANE
(son of Ben E. DEANE & Willie RARKLE)

15224173. Marie Burton DEANE (female)
B. 22 Jul 1916
D. 13 Jun 1926

15224174. Riva Beverly DEANE (female)
B. 22 Sep 1922 @ Virginia
M. [1] ca. 1941 to
Sterling Gentry GIBSON
(son of Lorenza Anderson GIBSON & Mollie GENTRY)

152242. Benjamin BURTON (male)

B. 26 Jun 1827 @ (Orange Co0.)?, Virginia [4857. 4864]

D. Jul 1862 878

M. [1] 6 Jan 1851 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)? to 14854

Martha Ann WEBB [#15226A]
(daughter of John WEBB & Judith "Jarthy" BURTON)

b. 27|28 Nov 1828 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [4854 4864]
d. ca. 1862 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)?

1522421. Fanny Shipp BURTON (female)
B. Oct 1852 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4854 4876, 5458, 5466, 17343]
M. [1] 1887-1888 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? to [5458. 5466]
Banks W. GOODALL
b. Dec 1826 @ Virginia [4688. 5458
(children: 0)

1522422. 1da Clay BURTON (female)

B. 17 Jan 1855 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4864 4876, 17343, 17346]

D. 14 Sep 1940 @ (St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co., Florida)?

M. [1] 27 Jun 1883 @ Virginia? to [1734]

George Whitfield ALTAFFER
(son of Joseph ALTAFFER & Elizabeth CARPENTER)

b. Dec 1849 @ Virginia (17341
(children: +3, 1@1900)

15224221. Ariel Catherine ALTAFFER (female)
B. 28 Aug 1887 @ Harrisonburg?, Virginia (173461
D. 2 Mar 1942 @ (St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co., Florida)?



M. [1] 21 Oct 1908 to
Arthur Day MILLER
(son of John H. MILLER & Eliza ----- )

1522423. Eliza Judith BURTON (female)
B. 18 Jan 1857 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4864 4876, 5032, 5464, 5469, 17344]
D. 17 Apr 1945 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 1870-1880 @ Virginia? to [5469 17344
John Ed VAN LEAR
(son of Charles VAN LEAR & Lucy -----) [6107,17345]
b. 1856-1857 @ Virginia (17344 17343
d. 10 Jan 1881 @ Rockingham Co., Virginia [5032 6107]
(cause: typhoid fever)
M. [2] (24 Nov)|(1 Dec) 1887 @ Madison Co., Virginia to [5032 5464, 5469]
Marcellus L. HUFFMAN
(son of Richard Thomas HUFFMAN & Sarah Elizabeth ROSE) [5032 5469
b. Aug 1859 @ Madison Co., Virginia [5032 5464]

15224231. Victor VAN LEAR (male)
B. (Oct 1879)|(Apr 1880) @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia (5464 17344]
D. (1900-1910) @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? 54

15224232. Sarah Erma HUFFMAN (female, of mother's second marriage)
B. 22 Aug 1888 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia (544
M. [1] 2 Sep 1909 @ Madison Co., Virginia to 5053
Ollie David CASON

15224233. Annie Webb HUFFMAN (female, of mother's second marriage)
B. 8 Jun 1891 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [5458 5464, 5469]
M. [1] 26 Dec 1917 @ Madison Co., Virginia to 5%l
John H. HOFFMAN
(son of Angus HOFFMAN & Roenna ----- )

15224234. Richard Benjamin HUFFMAN (male, of mother's second marriage)
B. 7 Aug 1892 @ (Madison Co0.)?, Virginia [>464 5469
M. [1] 10 Oct 1917 to
Laura Elizabeth EDDINS [#152223591]
(daughter of James Angus EDDINS & Mary Horace BUCKNER)
b. Sep 1897 @ (Greene Co.)?, Virginia 17328
d. 21 Jan 1930

15224235. Olney Littleton HUFFMAN (male, of mother's second marriage)
B. 28 Sep 1895 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [>464 5469
D. 31 Jan 1940 @ Virginia?
M. [1] to
Bertha MILLER

1522424. Martha Joseph BURTON (female)
B. 4 Jan 1862 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia 17343 17348]
D. 26 Jun 1948 @ Virginia?
M. [1] 2 Dec 1885 @ Virginia? to [1734]
Henry Clay JOHNSON
(son of William Harrison JOHNSON & Julia MASON)
b. 1853-1854 @ Virginia [17348]

15224241. Julian Wayman JOHNSON (male)
B. 17 Jul 1887 @ Virginia (734!

10



M. [1] ca. 1912 to
Edna Marie -----

15224242. May Burton JOHNSON (female)
B. 1 Aug 1890 @ Virginia [1734]
(never married)

15225. Hannah BURTON (female)
B. 30 Jun 1786 @ (Orange [Greene] Co.)?, Virginia [4853, 3467, 17301]
D. 21 Jun 1850 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 16/18 Nov 1802 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [2250. 34671
Alexander BRADFORD
(son of Alexander BRADFORD & Jemima JONES)
b. 1780-1790 @ Virginia [4840. 4844]
d. 1832-1840 @ (Orange [Greene] Co., Virginia)? [4853 17301]

152251. Alexander O. BRADFORD (male)
B. 20 Jan 1807 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia (4853, 173491
D. 17 Mar 1868

152252. May Burton BRADFORD (male)
B. 25 Oct 1808 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [4153, 4687, 4850, 4866]
D. 1870-1880 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? [4679. 545€]
M. [1] 22 Jun 1832 @ Madison Co., Virginia to [4153 4687, 4866, 4879, 5031, 5456]
Elizabeth Landon CARTER
(daughter of Robert C. CARTER & Harwar BEALE) [5%31]
b. 1 Feb 1806 @ Virginia [4153, 4687, 4866, 4879, 5458]
d. after 1900 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)?

1522521. Osmond BRADFORD (male)
B. Mar 1833 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4153. 4687, 4866, 4879, 5456]
(never married)

1522522. Landon BRADFORD (male)
B. 1835-1836 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4153, 4866, 17351, 17352, 17353]

1522523. Fergus BRADFORD (male)
B. 1837-1838 @ (Madison Co0.)?, Virginia [4153 4866, 17351, 17353, 17354]

1522524. Harwar Judith BRADFORD (female)
B. Mar 1840 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4153 4687, 4866, 5458, 5467]
(never married)

1522525. Edgar BRADFORD (male)
B. 1840-1842 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4153. 4866]
D. (1860-1900)? [548]

152253. Sarah Jemima BRADFORD (female)
B. 15 Sep 1810 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [18707]
D. 20 May 1850 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? [4860. 18707]
M. [1] (29 Oct)|(1 Nov) 1831 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [2163 18707]
Robert THOMAS
(son of Robert THOMAS & Polly SMITH)
b. 1798-1799 @ Virginia [4852, 4860, 17356, 18707]
d. 29 Jul 1867 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)? [18707]

1522531. Aurelia THOMAS (female)

11



B. Apr 1832 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)?
D. 31 Oct 1837 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)?

1522532. Sarah Thornton THOMAS (female)
B. 27 Apr 1835 @ (Orange CO.)?, Vlrglnla [4695, 6038, 6039, 4860, 6050, 17356]
D. 17 Jun 1910 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 2 Apr 1868 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? to [4695 603¢]
Gustavus Judson BROWNING
(son of Dabney BROWNING & Cassandra ----- )
b. 1829-1830 @ Virginia (4695 603¢]
d. 1880-1900 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? [60%

15225321. Robert Dabney BROWNING (male)
B. 25 Feb 1869 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [4695. 6038, 6039, 6050]
M. [1] 21 Jun 1901 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? to [6050
Bessie V. TWYMAN
(daughter of Horace Davis TWYMAN & Sarah Warner NICOL)

15225322. Gustavus Judson BROWNING (male)
B. 3 Aug 1870 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [6038. 6048, 17357]
D. 23 Oct 1942 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 18 Jun (1901-1903) @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? to 6043l
Elizabeth C. RICKETTS
(daughter of William H. RICKETTS & Emily CULLEN)

15225323. Alexander Thomas BROWNING (male)
B. 10 Sep|Oct 1873 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [6038. 6039, 6048]
M. [1] 17 Oct 1906 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? to (6050
Adra BRADBURY
(daughter of William BRADBURY & Mary Beverly STANARD)

15225324. John William BROWNING (male)
B. 3 Oct 1875 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [6038, 6039, 6050]
D. 19 Feb 1936 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 18 Oct 1911 to
Mary Lee WILLIS
(daughter of Byrd WILLIS & Nellie WILLIS)

1522533. Alexander Bradford THOMAS (male)
B. 7 May 1837 @ (Orange Co0.)?, Virginia [4850. 17356, 18707]
D. 6 Apr 1865 @ Petersburg, Virginia (187071
(never married)

1522534. Mary Aurelia THOMAS (female)
B. 2 Apr 1840 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)?
D. Jun 1840 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)?

152254. Joseph Benjamin BRADFORD (male)
B. 25 May 1812 @ Virginia [3867]
(never married)

152255. Mary Mariah BRADFORD (female)
B. 25 Mar 1814 @ (Orange Co0.)?, Virginia [4154 4874, 17349, 1735]
D. after 1880 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 16/18 Nov 1846 @ Greene Co., Virginia to [4154 4874, 6138, 17349, 17359]
William THOMAS
b_ 1813-1815 @ Vlrglnla [4154, 4874, 17349, 17359]

12



d. after 1880 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)?

1522551. Alexander Robert THOMAS (male)
B. 5 Oct 1847 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4154 5032, 13658, 17349]
D. 18 Mar 1900 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? (1736
M. [1] 5 Apr 1877 @ Madison Co., Virginia to (5052 13658]
Cora D. CARPENTER
(daughter of Aaron Harris CARPENTER & Elvira HENSHAW) [5032
b. Apr 1848 @ Madison Co., Virginia [5052. 13658, 17360]

15225511. William Harry THOMAS (male)
B. 27 May 1880 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [17360]
D. 22 Dec 1918
(never married)

15225512. Dolly Morton THOMAS (female)
B. 17 Apr 1882 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia (1736
D. 16 Jan 1959
M. [1] to
William Marvin PATTIE

15225513. Alexander Robert ""Eke™ THOMAS (male)
B. 26 Dec 1886 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [17360]
D. 2 Jun 1918
M. [1] to
Ruth WHITE

1522552. Hannah THOMAS (female)
B. 1853-1854 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4874 17349
M. [1] to
----- BRANNON

152256. William St. Austin BRADFORD (male)
B. 29 Feb 1816 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [469. 4853, 6037, 17358]
(never married)

152257. Lucy Ann Margaret BRADFORD (female)
B. 17 Jun 1817 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [17361, 17363]
D. 1860-1870 @ (Greenbrier Co., West Virginia)? [1736%]
M. [1] 17 Sep 1834 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [2163, 17361, 17363]
William Robinson STUART
b_ 1812_1814 @ Vlrglnla [17361, 17362, 17363, 17365, 17367]
d. after 1880 @ (Greenbrier Co., West Virginia)?

1522571. Charles STUART (male)
B. 1835-1836 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [7361, 17364]

1522572. Joseph P. STUART (male)
B. 1837-1838 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia (17364
D. @ (Carlisle, Cumberland Co., Pennsylvania)?

1522573. William R. STUART (male)
B. 1837-1840 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [17361 17363, 17365, 17367]
M. [1] 30 Nov 1868 @ (Baltimore, Maryland)? to [17365. 17367]
Susan K. MAY
b. 1839-1843 @ Maryland [17365 17367]

13



15225731, Edward R. STUART (male)
B. Dec 1869 @ Maryland [17365 17367]

15225732. M. Lucy STUART (female)
B. 1871-1872 @ (Greenbrier Co.)?, West Virginia [17367]

15225733. Gussie P. STUART (female)
B. 1875-1876 @ (Greenbrier Co.)?, West Virginia [17367]

15225734. John P. STUART (male)
B. 1876-1877 @ (Greenbrier Co.)?, West Virginia [17367]

1522574. Hanah Augusta STUART (female)
B. Oct 1842 @ (Greenbrier Co.)?, [West] Virginia 4877 17361, 17363, 1770, 17373]
M. [1] 1866-1867 @ (Tazewell Co., Virginia)? to 1877 17370, 17373]
Thomas P. BOWEN
b. Aug 1838 @ Virginia (4877 17370, 17373]

15225741. Lucy BOWEN (female)
B. 1868-1870 @ (Tazewell Co.)?, Virginia 4877 173701

15225742. Reese T. BOWEN (male)
B. 1870-1871 @ (Tazewell Co.)?, Virginia 17370

15225743. Jennie M. BOWEN (female)
B. 1872-1873 @ (Tazewell Co.)?, Virginia [1737]

15225744, Ellen S. BOWEN (female)
B. May 1875 @ (Tazewell Co.)?, Virginia [7370.17373]

15225745. William R. Stuart BOWEN (male)
B. Jun 1877 @ (Tazewell Co.)?, Virginia [17370. 17373]

1522575. Eliza(beth) J. STUART (female)
B. 1845-1846 @ (Greenbrier Co.)?, [West?] Virginia [17361, 17363, 17365, 17366]

1522576. Lucy R. STUART (female)
B. 1847-1848 @ (Greenbrier Co.)?, [West?] Virginia [17364
D. (1850-1860)? @ (Greenbrier Co., [West] Virginia)? [173¢]

1522577. Augustus Bradford STUART (male)
B. Jun 1851 @ (Greenbrier Co.)?, [West] Virginia [17363 17365, 17368, 17371]
M. [1] 1874-1875 @ (Greenbrier Co., West Virginia)? to [17368, 17371]
Louisa J. WILLIAMS
(daughter of ----- WILLIAMS & M. R. -----) [17371]
b. Feb 1856 @ [West] Virginia [173%8. 173711

15225771. Lucy B. STUART (female)
B. 1875-1876 @ (Greenbrier Co.)?, West Virginia [17368]
D. 1880-1900 @ (Greenbrier Co., West Virginia)? [17371

15225772. James William STUART (male)
B. 13 Aug 1877 @ (Greenbrier Co.)?, West Virginia [17%68. 17371]
M. [1] 1899-1900 @ (Greenbrier Co., West Virginia)? to 17371
Lillian -----
b. Apr 1878 @ West Virginia 17371

14



15225773. E. L. STUART (male)
B. Sep 1883 @ (Greenbrier Co.)?, West Virginia 17374

1522578. James Harry STUART (male)
B. Feb 1854 @ (Greenbrier Co.)?, [West] Virginia [17363 17369, 17372]
M. [1] 1879-1880 @ (Tazewell Co., Virginia)? to [17369 173721
Anna Lee -----
b. Feb 1863 @ Virginia (17369 17372
(children: +1, 1@1900)

15225781. William St. Clair STUART (male)
B. Sep 1880 @ (Tazewell Co.)?, Virginia 17372

15225782. Harry A. STUART (male)
B. Jun 1882 @ (Tazewell Co.)?, Virginia 17372

15225783. Lucy H. STUART (female)
B. Sep 1884 @ (Tazewell Co.)?, Virginia 17372

15225784. Nellie W. STUART (female, twin)
B. Oct 1887 @ West Virginia (17572

15225785. Cecille M. STUART (female, twin)
B. Oct 1887 @ West Virginia (17372

15225786. Robert R. STUART (male)
B. Apr 1891 @ Virginia [17372

15225787. Clara A. STUART (female)
B. Feb 1898 @ (Tazewell Co.)?, Virginia (17372

1522579. Thomas F. STUART (male)
B. 1855-1857 @ (Greenbrier Co.)?, [West?] Virginia [17363 17365, 17369]
M. [1] 1870-1880 @ (Tazewell Co., Virginia)? to [1736
Ella -----
b. 1855-1856 @ [West] Virginia (17367

152258. John Edgar BRADFORD (male)
B. 17 Feb 1822 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [469. 4853, 6037, 6040, 6049, 17358]
D. after 1910 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? 04
M. [1] 20 Dec 1849 @ Madison Co., Virginia to [46%. 4853, 5031, 6037, 17356]
Virginia L. FRY
(daughter of Wesley FRY & Sophia M. LEFLET) [5031
b. 1824-1827 @ Virginia [4696, 4853, 6037, 17358]
d. 1880-1900 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? 6040

1522581. Hannah Molly BRADFORD (female)
B. 1850-1851 @ (Greene Co.)?, Virginia [46%. 17358]

1522582. Wesley F. BRADFORD (male)
B. Mar 1852 @ (Greene Co.)?, Virginia [469. 6037, 17350, 17358]
M. [1] 1892-1893 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? to (1735
Queenie? -----
b. Jun 1873 @ Virginia (1735

15



15225821. Carrol BRADFORD (male)
B. Apr 1895 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia (17350

15225822. Jewel BRADFORD (female)
B. Jun 1897 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [173

1522583. Henry B. BRADFORD (male)
B. 1853-1854 @ (Greene Co.)?, Virginia [46% 17358, 17374]

1522584. Lucy M.|J. BRADFORD (female)
B. Mar 18561857 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [46%. 6037, 6040, 6049, 17358]
M. [1] 1882-1883 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? to [6040. 6041
Linwood R. BROOKING
b. Dec 1859 @ Virginia (6040

15225841. Belle F. BROOKING (female)
B. Aug 1884 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia 60401

15225842. Mary C. BROOKING (female)
B. Jun 1886 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia (6047

15225843. Lucy B. BROOKING (female)
B. Jul 1887 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [6040.6049]

15225844. Virginia A. BROOKING (female)
B. Aug 1888 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [6040. 6049

15225845. Edgar S. S. BROOKING (male)
B. 8 Jan 1892 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [5993, 6040, 6049]
D. Aug 1983 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? [5%%]

15225846. Alvene C. BROOKING (female)
B. Jul 1894 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [6040.6049]

1522585. Alice Virginia BRADFORD (female)
B. Jan 1858 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [6037. 4696, 6040, 17358]

1522586. Robert T. BRADFORD (male)
B. 1859-1860 @ (Orange Co0.)?, Virginia [46% 6037, 17358]

1522587. Sarah C. BRADFORD (female)
B. 1864-1867 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [469. 6037]

152259. Patrick Henry BRADFORD (male)
B. 12 Feb 1824 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [58%I
D. 21 Mar 1853 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)?

15225A. Thomas Armistead BRADFORD (male)
B. 30 Aug 1825 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [17375 17376, 17377]
D. 30 Mar 1888 @ (Barbour Co., West Virginia)? (173781
M. [1] 4 Aug 1859 @ (Barbour Co., [West] Virginia)? to 17375 17376, 17377]
Lucy M. BOSWORTH
b. Nov 1834 @ [West?] Virginia [17375. 17376, 17377, 17378]
d. after 1900 @ (Barbour Co., West Virginia)?

15225A1. Stella Virginia BRADFORD (female)

16



B. 26 May 1860 @ (Barbour Co.)?, [West] Virginia [17375, 17376, 17377, 17378]

15225A2. Alexander Stuart BRADFORD (male)
B. 31 Aug 1861 @ (Barbour Co.)?, [West] Virginia [17376. 17377, 17378]
M. [1] 1896-1897 @ (Barbour Co., West Virginia)? to [1737
Emma -----
b. Feb 1872 @ West Virginia [17378]

15225A21. Lucy M. BRADFORD (female)
B. Jan 1900 @ (Barbour Co.)?, West Virginia 73781

15225A22. Allene BRADFORD (female)

15225B. Octavius Augustus BRADFORD (male)
B. 30 Apr 1827 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)?
D. 23 Jul 1828 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)?

15225C. Osmond BRADFORD (male)
B. 23 Mar 1833 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)?
D. 1833-1840 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)?

15226. Judith ""Jarthy” BURTON (female)
B. 9 Sep 1788 @ (Orange [Greene] Co.)?, Virginia [4863. 3467, 4841, 4854, 17307]
D. after 1870 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 26 Oct 1803 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [225%. 3467]
Yelverton Cowherd BLAKEY
(son of John BLAKEY & Sarah COWHERD)
b. 4 May 1782 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)?
d. 5Jan 1815 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? 84
(children: see under spouse - #551 in Kirtley genealogy)
M. [2] 14 Nov 1822 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [3467. 4848, 4854, 4863, 6137]
John WEBB
(son of Richard WEBB & Elizabeth BURGESS)
b. 1786-1787 @ Pennsylvania|Virginia [4848, 4854, 4863, 17342]
d. 1860-1870 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)? [17307]

152268. Elizabeth M. WEBB (female, of mother's second marriage)
B. 12 Jan 1824 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [155 486]
D. 1 Mar 1864 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? [4688. 4881]
M. [1] 12 Jan 1843 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? to [4155, 4688, 4865, 4881]
Henry FRY
(son of Wesley FRY & Sophia M. LEFLET)
b. 1817-1818 @ Virginia [4155 4688, 4861, 4881]

1522681. Sophia Judith FRY (female)
B. 1 Mar 1844 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [455 4865, 17379, 17380, 17386]
D. 22 Sep 1929 @ Virginia?
M. [1] 1863-1864 @ (Loudoun Co., Virginia)? to (17379, 17380, 17386]
Charles Augustus WHALEY
(son of James WHALEY & Mary HUTCHENSON) [17379, 17380]
b. Jun 1833 @ Virginia [17379. 17380, 17386]
d. after 1900 @ (Loudoun Co., Virginia)?

15226811. Rosalie WHALEY (female)
B. 1 Aug 1869 @ (Loudoun Co.)?, Virginia [17379. 17380, 17388]
M. [1] 30 Jun 1898 @ (Hemphill Co., Texas)? to 17388
Thomas S. JONES

17



b. 1856-1857 @ Wales [1738¢]

15226812. Pearl WHALEY (female)
B. 5 Feb 1871 @ (Loudoun Co.)?, Virginia [17387]
D. 1927 @ (Arcola, Loudoun Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 1898-1899 @ (Loudoun Co., Virginia)? to [17387]
Andrew Melville HUTCHI(N)SON
b. May 1870 @ Virginia [173%7]

15226813. Charles Forrest WHALEY (male)
B. 8 Dec 1875 @ (Loudoun Co.)?, Virginia (17380
M. [1] 19 Dec 1919 to
Ruby Eleanor DYE
(daughter of Charles W. DYE & Harriet Eliza SAYRE)

15226814. Henry F. WHALEY (male)
B. 25 Sep 1877 @ (Loudoun Co.)?, Virginia [17380. 17386]
D. 18 Oct 1947
M. [1] 1902 to
Blanche WILSON
(daughter of Wort WILSON & Mary ----- )

15226815. Mary Belle WHALEY (female)
B. 16 Oct 1880 @ (Loudoun Co.)?, Virginia (1738
(never married)

15226816. John W. WHALEY (male)
B. 26 Jan 1883 @ (Loudoun Co.)?, Virginia [5993. 1738]
D. Sep 1973 @ (Fairfax Co., Virginia)? 5%
M. [1] to
Olive M. HUTCHINSON

15226817. Charles Augustus WHALEY (male)
B. 24 May 1886 @ (Loudoun Co.)?, Virginia [738]
M. [1] 22 Dec 1908 to
Mary LAND

1522682. Rosalie FRY (female)
B. 1846-1847 @ (Madison Co0.)?, Virginia [4155 4865]

1522683. Wesley E. FRY (male)
B. Aug? 1848-1849 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4155 4865 17381, 17389, 17390]
M. [1] before 1880 @ (Lafayette Co., Missouri)? to 1731
Florence DEMOSS
(daughter of John DEMOSS & Mary ----- ) [17389]
b. 1852-1853 @ Missouri [17381]
d. ca. 1893-1900 @ (Cass Co., Missouri)? (173
M. [2] 1900-1910 @ Missouri? to [173%
Kate DEMOSS
(daughter of John DEMQOSS & Mary ----- ) [17389]
b. Jan 1865 @ Missouri [17389. 17390]

15226831. John H. FRY (male)
B. Mar 1880 @ (Lafayette Co.)?, Missouri (17381

15226832. Florence FRY (female)
B. Aug 1885 @ Missouri (1738

18



15226833. Homer E. FRYE (male)
B. 23 Aug 1887|1888 @ Missouri [75 5993, 17389]
D. 25 Jul 1977 @ Santa Barbara Co., California [> 5%

15226834. Wesley Eugene FRYE (male)
B. 4 Jul 1888|1889 @ Missouri [75 17389, 173%0]
D. 1 Jun 1954 @ Los Angeles Co., California ['®

15226835. Bessie M. FRY (female)
B. Jan 1891 @ Missouri 17389, 17390]

15226836. John D. FRY (male)
B. Dec 1893 @ Texas [17389. 17390]

1522684. Sarah Frances FRY (female)
B. 10 Feb 1850 @ (Madison Co0.)?, Virginia [4155 4688, 4865, 4881, 16702, 16706]
D. 7 Dec 1932 @ (Rochelle, Madison Co., Virginia)?
(never married)

1522685. Henry FRY (male)
B. 6 Oct 1851 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4683. 4865, 17362, 17383]
D. @ Texas?
M. [1] 1877-1878 @ (Hemphill Co., Texas)? to [17382 17383]
LulaJ. MILLER
(daughter of William Jasper MILLER & Dolly E. VANDEREER)
b. 28 Jun 1862 @ (Washington Co., Arkansas)?|Texas [17382 17383]
d. 20 Mar 1920 @ (Cheyenne, Roger Mills Co., Oklahoma)?
(children: +1, 1@1900)

15226851. Fannie|Lizzie FRY (female)
B. Aug 1879 @ (Hemphill Co.)?, Texas (1732
M. [1] to
----- YOUNG

15226852. Cornelia V. FRY (female)
B. 26 Dec 1881 @ (Hemphill Co.)?, Texas 17384
M. [1] 5 Dec 1897 @ Wheeler Co., Texas to [17384 17385]
George W. PURYEAR
b. 10 Jan 1861 @ (Walker Co.)?, Georgia 17384

15226853. William H. FRY (male)
B. Mar 1883 @ (Hemphill Co.)?, Texas (17383
D. 14 Mar 1984 @ (Wheeler Co., Texas)?
M. [1] to
Nellie CONLEY
d. @ (Texola, Beckham Co., Oklahoma)?

15226854. Tobe G. FRY (male)
B. 2 Apr 1888 @ Wheeler Co., Texas [17383]

15226855. Harry Taylor FRY (male)
B. 29 Sep 1893 @ Canadian, Hemphill Co., Texas 1738

1522686. John Webb FRY (male)

B. 19 Mar 1853 @ (Madison CO.)?, Virginia [4688, 4865, 5032, 4880, 16701, 16702, 16703]
D. 27 Mar 1943 @ Virginia?

19



M. [1] 15|17 Apr 1879 @ Madison Co., Virginia to [2786, 4880, 16701, 16702, 16703]
Achsah Anna NICOL
(daughter of William Frederick NICOL & Emma THOMAS) 5932
b. Jun 1854 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4880. 5032, 16701, 16702, 16703]

15226861. Henry Wesley FRY (male)
B. Jan 1880 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia 48]
D. 1880-1900 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? (1672

15226862. Emma Thomas FRY (female)
B. Jan 1881 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [16702
M. [1] 3|4 Sep 1909 @ Madison Co., Virginia to [270]
Charles Clyde KNIGHT

15226863. Frederick Nicol FRY (male)
B. 12 Aug 1882 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia 16702
D. 10 Feb 1902 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? (16704
(never married)

15226864. Bettie Belle FRY (female)
B. Dec 1884 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [16701. 16702
(never married)

15226865. John Webb FRY (male)
B. 4 Jul 1885|1886 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [16702. 16704, 16709]
D. 11 May 1946 @ Virginia?
M. [1] 13 Nov 1908 @ Virginia? to [16704 16709]
Virginia STEELE
b. ca. 1888 @ Virginia [16704.16709]

15226866. Sarah Margaret FRY (female)
B. 18 Jan 1888 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [5993 16701, 16702, 16703]
D. Aug 1984 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? [5%%]
(never married)

15226867. L. Page FRY (female)
B. 11 Jul 1889|1890 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [599 16701, 16702, 1670]
D. Oct 1968 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? [5%
(never married)

15226868. David Warner FRY (male)
B. Sep 1890 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [1670%, 16702, 16706]
M. [1] 18 May 1918 @ (Baltimore Co., Maryland)? to [26706]
Marguerite MULLEN
b. ca. 1890 @ Maryland [1670¢]

15226869. Achsah Anne FRY (female)
B. 24 Sep 1891 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [5993 16701, 16702, 16707]
D. 15 May 1992 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? 59l
(never married)

1522686A. Francis Micon FRY (male)
B. Oct 1893 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [1670%. 16707]
M. [1] 3 Jul 1930 to
Mary LEITER

1522686B. Harry FRY (male)

20



B. Nov 1894 @ (Madison Co0.)?, Virginia [16701, 16702, 16706]

1522687. Elizabeth Mary FRY (female)
B. (May 1856)|(19 Apr 1857) @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [4688. 4865, 4881, 16702, 16703, 16708]
D. 27 Apr 1934 @ (Cross Keys, Rockingham Co., Virginia)?
(never married)

1522688. Cornelia FRY (female)
B. 1858-1859 @ (Madison Co.)?, Virginia [486°]
D. (1860-1870)? @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? 68l

152269. Joseph Beverly WEBB (male, of mother's second marriage)

B. 23 Nov 1827 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [4854 4876, 17343, 17392, 17393]

D. 7 Mar 1912 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? [73%1

M. [1] 2 Feb 1859 @ Virginia? to (4876 17343, 173%3]

Sarah Jane Cornelia CRAIG [#152294]
(daughter of James CRAIG & Martha BURTON)

b. (1832-1833)|(1 Jan 1835) @ (Augusta C0.)?, Virginia [4876. 17343, 17391, 17395]
d. 31 Dec 1891 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? [17392 1739

1522691. James Warfield WEBB (male)
B. (18 Apr 1860)|(27 Mar 1861) @ Rockingham Co., Virginia [6115 173%]
D. 20 Oct 1863 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? [173%

1522692. Fleta Hope WEBB (female)
B. 7 Feb 1863 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia 876 1739
D. 2 Oct 1874 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? [173%

1522693. lota Joy WEBB (female)
B. 8 Jul 1865 @ Rockingham Co., Virginia [4876, 6115, 17343, 17392]
D. 13 Aug 1942 @ (Washington, DC)?
M. [1] 22 Sep 1885 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? to [173%2
Thomas P. YAGER
b. May 1861 @ Virginia [173?]
(children: 0)
M. [2] to
----- SIPLE
(children: 0)
M. [3] 28 Oct 1913 to
Horace B. WARE
(children: 0)

15226A. Martha Ann WEBB (female, of mother's second marriage)
B. 27|28 Nov 1828 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [4854 4864]
D. ca. 1862 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 6 Jan 1851 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)? to 14864
Benjamin BURTON [#152242]
(son of Benjamin BURTON & Eliza H. SHIPP)
b. 26 Jun 1827 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [4857. 4864]
d. Jul 1862 1878

15226B. Richard Horace WEBB (male, of mother's second marriage)
B. 8 Apr 1834 @ Orange [Greene] Co., Virginia [4854. 4863, 6107]
D. 22 Jul 1862 @ Rockingham Co., Virginia [6207]
(cause: typhoid fever)
M. [1] 24 Apr 1861 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)? to
Cornelia Mildred FRY

21



(daughter of Wesley FRY & Sophia M. LEFLET) [4864]
b. 1831-1832 @ Virginia 14864
(children: 0)

15227. Sarah BURTON (female)
B. 9 May 1790 @ (Orange [Greene] Co.)?, Virginia [3467]
D. 19 Mar 1853 @ (Clay Co., Missouri)?
M. [1] 7/11 Nov 1811 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [2252347]
Milton PAYNE
(son of John PAYNE & Ellen BAILEY)
b. 3 Jan 1785 @ Virginia [3279. 4849, 173%6]
d. Apr-May 1850 @ (Clay|Ray Co., Missouri)?

152271. Susannah Marie PAYNE (female)
B. 4 Jul 1812-1815 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia 01l
D. 1850-1855 @ (Howard Co., Missouri)? 912
M. [1] 17 Dec 1845 @ Clay Co., Missouri to [3906.4018]
James M. HICKS
b. 1815-1818 @ Tennessee [4018, 17397, 1739]

1522711. Sarah Marie HICKS (female)
B. 1845-1846 @ (Howard Co.)?, Missouri 14018 17397]

152272. Marietta Collins PAYNE (female)

B. 27 Jul 1818 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [3899. 3901, 173%9]

D. 1886 @ (Bates Co., Missouri)?

M. [1] 22 Dec 1835 @ Howard Co., Missouri to [3899. 3901, 3912, 17399]

Benjamin Burton BLAKEY
(son of Yelverton Cowherd BLAKEY & Judith "Jarthy” BURTON)

b. 6 Nov 1814 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [3899. 3901, 173%9]
d. 1880 @ (Bates Co., Missouri)?
(children: see under spouse - #5517 in Kirtley genealogy)

152273. Sarah Ellen PAYNE (female)

B. 14 May 1822 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [3899.3203]

D. 20 Nov 1873 @ (Cherokee Co., Kansas)? [4139

M. [1] 2 Apr 1844 @ Clay Co., Missouri to [3899. 3903, 3906]

Bird BOAZ
(son of Daniel BOAZ & Sarah Elizabeth CODY)

b. 12 Jan 1817 @ Kentucky [38%. 3903]
d. 16 Jan 1879 @ (Cherokee Co., Kansas)?

1522731. Lucy Katherine BOAZ (female)
B. 1846-1848 @ (Clay Co.)?, Missouri [3899.3903]

1522732. Augusta M. BOAZ (female)
B. 1848-1849 @ (Clay Co.)?, Missouri [3399. 3%3]

1522733. William B. BOAZ (male)
B. 1855-1856 @ (Clay Co.)?, Missouri [3%03]

152274. Benjamin Franklin PAYNE (male)
B. 17 Nov 1824 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [390 3902]

152275. Lucy Frances PAYNE (female)
B. 2 Jun 1827 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [390. 3%02]

22



152276. Catherine Brown PAYNE (female)
B. (31 Mar 1829)|(23 Apr 1830) @ (Shenandoah Co.)?, Virginia [38%.3%02]
D. 16 Jan 1879 @ (Cherokee Co., Kansas)?
M. [1] 20 Aug 1874 @ Jasper Co., Missouri to 1139
Bird BOAZ [#152273/1]
(son of Daniel BOAZ & Sarah Elizabeth CODY)
b. 12 Jan 1817 @ Kentucky [3899.3903]
d. 16 Jan 1879 @ (Cherokee Co., Kansas)?

15228. Margaret BURTON (female)
B. 13 Feb 1792 @ (Orange [Greene] Co., Virginia)? [3467]
M. [1] 30 May 1831 @ Orange Co., Virginia to (2163 3467]
John M. DOUGLASS
b. 1780-1790 [173%4 173%]

15229. Martha BURTON (female)
B. 31 May 1794 @ (Orange [Greene] Co.)?, Virginia [3467. 17391]
D. 1Jan 1851 @ (Augusta Co., Virginia)? 5432
M. [1] 26 Feb 1816 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [2163.3467]
Robert M. SHIPP
(children: 0)
M. [2] 29 Aug|Sep 1825 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [3467, 6137, 17391]
James CRAIG
(son of William CRAIG & Jean ANDERSON)
b. 17 Apr 1781 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [16219 17391, 17400]
d. 27 Mar 1864 @ (Augusta Co., Virginia)?

152291. May Burton CRAIG (male, of mother's second marriage)
B. 7 Oct 1826 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [1739% 17401, 17402]
D. 31 May 1901 @ (Los Angeles Co., California)?
M. [1] 25 Oct 1848 @ (Augusta Co., Virginia)? to [17391
Martha Jane MCCUE
(daughter of Franklin MCCUE & ?)
b. 1828-1829 @ Virginia [173°4
M. [2] 25 Oct 1858 @ Missouri? to 17401 17402]
Susan Smith LEWIS
(daughter of William Hite LEWIS & Elizabeth G. MILLER)
b. 19 Jun 1837 @ (Saline Co.)?, Missouri [17401, 17402]
d. 30 Dec 1905 @ (Los Angeles Co., California)?

1522911. Franklin CRAIG (male)
B. 24 Jan 1856
D. 17 Jul 1856

1522912. Martha May CRAIG (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 16 Dec 1860 @ Missouri [17401
D. 19 Oct 1885
M. [1] 16 Aug 1882 @ (Los Angeles Co., California)? to
Robert Craig BORTHWICK

1522913. Margaret Lewis CRAIG (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 18 Jul 1862 @ Missouri [17401,17402]
M. [1] 24 Mar 1897 @ (Los Angeles Co., California)? to 17402
Charles H. FISK
b. Nov 1861 @ Canada 17402

15229131. Lewis B. FISK (male)

23



B. Apr 1899 @ (Los Angeles Co.)?, California [17402

1522914. Elizabeth CRAIG (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 1 Jan 1865
D. 8 Sep 1865

1522915. Bessie Bell CRAIG (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 26 Jul 1866 @ Missouri (17401
M. [1] 27 Feb 1886 to
O. L. BORING

1522916. Virginia Estelle CRAIG (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 6 Jan|Jul 1869 @ Missouri [1740%. 1740%]
M. [1] 11 Nov 1896 @ (Los Angeles Co., California)? to [174%]
Allen A. IRISH
b. Mar 1868 @ Minnesota [174%]

1522917. Lee CRAIG (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 14 Sep 1871 @ California [7> 17401
D. 17 Jan 1947 @ San Bernardino Co., California ["®]
M. [1] 24 Jun 1896 to
Fannie NEAL

1522918. William L. CRAIG (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 5 May 1873 @ California [1740%. 17403]

1522919. James Burton CRAIG (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 18 Nov 1875 @ (Los Angeles Co.)?, California [1740%, 17404]

152291A. Willella CRAIG (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 3 Aug 1879 @ (Westminster, Los Angeles Co.)?, California [17401. 17402]
D. 13 Oct 1953 @ (San Antonio Heights, San Bernardino Co., California)?
M. [1] Jan 1909 @ (Los Angeles Co., California)? to
Everett Wilfred HENRY

152292. Benjamin James CRAIG (male, of mother's second marriage)
B. 1828-1829 @ (Augusta Co0.)?, Virginia [4867. 5432 5433, 17391]
D. 1914 @ (Meridian, Lauderdale Co., Mississippi)?
M. [1] 28 Sep 1859 @ (Madison Co., Virginia)? to [4867. 5432, 5433]
Elizabeth J. MCCHESNEY
(daughter of George W. MCCHESNEY & Evelyn MOFFETT)
b. 1828-1836 @ Virginia [4867. 5432, 5433]

1522921. George McChesney CRAIG (male)
B. 29 Jul 1861 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [4867, 5433, 5369, 5435]
D. 14 Feb 1948 @ (Wantagh, Nassau Co., New York)?
M. [1] 3 Mar 1886 @ (Fort Meade, Polk Co., Florida)? to [5369 5435
Mary Eugenia JOHNSON
(daughter of Milton Washington JOHNSON & Maria Ann KNIGHT)
b. 16 Mar 1862 @ (Hillsborough Co.)?, Florida 536
d. 1 Jan 1915 @ (Salem, Virginia)?

15229211. Benjamin J. CRAIG (male)
B. Feb 1889 @ Florida [5369. 54351

15229212. McChesney ""Mac" CRAIG (male)
B. Jun 1892 @ Florida (536 543

24



15229213. Marie Elizabeth CRAIG (female)
B. Oct 1894 @ Florida [5369. 5435

15229214. Evelyn Lee CRAIG (female)
B. 2 Jan 1897 @ (Fort Meade, Polk Co.)?, Florida [5369: 543
D. 1964

15229215. Eugenia A. CRAIG (female)
B. Mar 1899 @ Florida (536 54351

15229216. Helen CRAIG (female)
B. 1902-1903 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [543

1522922. James CRAIG (male)
B. Feb 1865 @ Augusta Co., Virginia [4867. 5368, 5433, 6110]
M. [1] 1898-1899 @ (Augusta Co., Virginia)? to [53¢8l
Lillian LOTH
b. Aug 1872 @ Virginia (5%

15229221. May B. CRAIG (male)

1522923. Martha Burton CRAIG (female)
B. 1868-1869 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [4867. 5433]
M. [1] 1901 to
----- MOFFITT

1522924. Evelyn H. CRAIG (female)
B. 1873-1874 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [+
M. [1] to
Alexander F. LAIRD

1522925. William Brown CRAIG (male)
B. Oct 1875 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [5376.5433]

152293. Susan Martha CRAIG (female)

B. 22 Nov 1830 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [4875 17391, 17393, 17407]

D. 6 Mar 1872 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? 17393, 17408]

M. [1] 24 Sep 1854 @ (Augusta Co., Virginia)? to [4875 17393, 17407]

Edward Stephens KEMPER
(son of Rodham KEMPER & Ann KISLING)

b. 18 Jan 1827 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia [4875, 7014, 17407, 17408]
d. 26 Dec 1882 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? /04

1522931. James Rodham KEMPER (male)
B. 10 Jan|Jun 1855 @ (Fishersville, Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [4875 5434, 5364, 17407, 17408]
D. 15 Dec 1933 @ (Augusta Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 27 Feb 1878 @ (Augusta Co., Virginia)? to [5434 5364
Laura Cordelia COINER
(daughter of ----- COINER & Frances -----) [5364]
b. (1854-1855)|(Nov 1856) @ Virginia [5364 54341

15229311. Ethel May KEMPER (female)
B. 26 Jan 1880 @ (Augusta C0.)?, Virginia [543+ 5384
D. 1Jun 1938 @ Virginia?
(never married)

25



15229312. Grace KEMPER (female)
B. 28 Dec 1882 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia 534

1522932. Martha Ann KEMPER (female)
B. 17|19 Aug 1857 @ Rockingham Co., Virginia [6110. 1739
D. 28 Dec 1857 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? [173%3 17407]

1522933. Charles Edward KEMPER (male)
B. 5Jun 1859 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia [4675 17343, 17407, 17408, 17411]
D. 16 Dec 1942 @ Virginia?
M. [1] 17 Dec 1885 @ (Augusta Co., Virginia)? to
Mary Ellen CRAWFORD
d. before 1910 (17411

15229331. Edward Crawford KEMPER (male)
B. 1 Oct 1886 @ Staunton?, Virginia [17410, 17411]
M. [1] ca. 1912 to
Florence ERGOOD
M. [2] to
Marian BURAN
M. [3] to
Lucile Cowan HANSON

15229332. William Holbrook KEMPER (male)
B. 12 Jan 1889 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [1744
D. 29 Apr 1941 @ (Roanoke, Virginia)?

M. (divorced) [1] 29 Jun 1915 @ (Laredo, Webb Co., Texas)? to
Grace DAVIS

1522934. William Whitfield KEMPER (male)
B. 23 Jul 1863 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? 1173
D. 25 Feb 1865 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? [173%]

1522935. Arthur Lee KEMPER (male)

B. 14 Jan 1866 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia [4875 17408, 17409]
D. 3 Sep 1944 @ (Roanoke, Virginia)?
M. [1] 6 Oct 1887 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? to

Laura Belle HOOKE

(daughter of William HOOKE & Maria DUNN)

M. [2] 14 Apr 1904 @ Virginia? to (1740

Sarah Virginia CREGGER

(daughter of David A. CREGGER & Mollie L. WAPPETT) [17409]
b. 1881-1882 @ Virginia (1740
(children: 0)

15229351. Audrey Lee KEMPER (female)
B. 15 Aug 1888 @ (Augusta Co., Virginia)? [1740%
M. [1] 23 Sep 1914 to
Philip Andrew SPENCE
(son of Joseph Malache SPENCE & Sarah SIMMERMAN)

15229352. Bertha Hooke KEMPER (female)

B. 25 Nov 1889 @ Virginia?
D. 28 Sep 1893

15229353. Arthur Walker KEMPER (male)
B. 23 Oct 1891 @ Virginia [1740°]

26



(never married)

15229354. Harvey Ribble KEMPER (male)
B. 29 Jun 1893 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [599. 17409]
D. Dec 1971 @ (Wythe Co., Virginia)? 59
M. [1] 1914 @ (Bristol, Sullivan Co., Tennessee)? to
Helen FLOYD
(daughter of James M. FLOYD & Mary Theresa ----- )

15229355. Laura Marie KEMPER (female)
B. 13 Mar 1897 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [593, 17409
D. Dec 1985 @ (Wythe Co., Virginia)? 59
M. [1] to
Lacy Benjamin HOLDER

1522936. Aubrey Craig KEMPER (male)
B. 20 Jan 1867|1868 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia [4675 6110, 17393, 17408]
D. 30 May 1884 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? [:7%

152294. Sarah Jane Cornelia CRAIG (female, of mother's second marriage)
B. (1832-1833)|(1 Jan 1835) @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia [4876, 17343, 17391, 17393]
D. 31 Dec 1891 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? 17392 173%]
M. [1] 2 Feb 1859 @ Virginia? to [4876. 17343, 173%3]
Joseph Beverly WEBB [#152269]
(son of John WEBB & Judith "Jarthy” BURTON)
b. 23 Nov 1827 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [4854 4876, 17343, 17392, 17393]
d. 7 Mar 1912 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? [173%]

1522A. Harriet BURTON (female)
B. 27 Feb 1797 @ (Orange [Greene] Co., Virginia)? (3471
M. (?) [1] to
Richard D. MALONE

1522B. Mary M. BURTON (female)
B. 10 Oct 1798 @ (Orange [Greene] Co.)?, Virginia [3467. 4854, 17412]
D. after 1850 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 24 Jul 1820 @ Orange Co., Virginia to [2163. 3467]
Smith B. EDDINS
(son of Abraham EDDINS & Mary ----- )
b. 1790-1800 48471
d. ca. 26 Mar 1832 @ (Orange Co., Virginia)? [

1522B1. Abram May Burton EDDINS (male)
B. 3 Jul 1821 @ (Orange Co.)?, Virginia [4854 4861, 4869, 4878, 17341]
D. 19 Nov 1913 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)?
M. [1] 20 Dec 1848 @ Greene Co., Virginia to [4854 4861, 4869, 4878, 6138, 17341]
Mary E. FINKS
b. Mar 1832 @ Virginia [4854, 4861, 4869, 4878, 17341]
d. after 1900 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)?

1522B11. James William EDDINS (male)
B. 25 Jul 1851 @ (Greene Co.)?, Virginia [486%. 4869
D. 15 Feb 1879 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)?

1522B12. Alice L. EDDINS (female)

B. 13 Jun 1852 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)?
D. 26 Apr 1853 @ (Greene Co., Virginia)?

27



1522B13. Oliver May EDDINS (male)
B. 16 Mar 1854 @ Greene Co., Virginia [4861. 4869, 4878, 10230, 17341]
D. 29 Aug 1943

1522B2. Margaret B. EDDINS (female)

B. 1827-1828 @ (Orange Co0.)?, Virginia [4854 4876, 5432]
(never married)

28



75
2163
2166
2250
2251
2252
2786
3279
3467
3867
3898
3899
3900
3901
3902
3903
3906
3912
4018
4139
4153
4154
4155
4687
4688
4695
4696
4839
4840
4841
4842
4844
4847
4848
4849
4850
4851
4852
4853
4854
4855
4856
4857
4858
4860
4861
4862
4863
4864
4865
4866
4867
4869
4870

Sources

Vital Records: CA, State Death Index

US Federal Census:

VA, Orange Co., Marriages

Tax Lists: 1782 VA, Orange Co., Thomas Barbour's District

Vital Records: VA, Orange Co., Marriage Register (1757-1867), p. 58
Vital Records: VA, Orange Co., Marriage Register (1757-1867), p. 61
Vital Records: VA, Orange Co., Marriage Register (1757-1867), p. 80
Vital Records: VA, Madison Co., Marriages

US Federal Census:

1820 VA, Orange Co., p. 94

Bible Records: Capt. May Burton, Jr.

US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
Vital Records: MO,
Vital Records: MO,
US Federal Census:
Vital Records: MO,
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

1860 MO, Howard Co., Prairie Twp., Roanoke, p. 67 (475)
1850 VA, Greene Co., p. 368

1850 MO, Clay Co., Washington Twp., p. 370
1850 MO, Clay Co., Washington Twp., p. 371
1870 MO, Clay Co., Washington Twp., p. 35 (831)
1860 MO, Clay Co., Washington Twp., p. 150 (986)
1860 MO, Clay Co., Washington Twp., p. 153 (989)
Clay Co., Marriages

Howard Co., Marriages

1850 MO, Howard Co., p. 154

Jasper Co., Marriages

1850 VA, Madison Co., p. 61

1850 VA, Madison Co., p. 75

1850 VA, Madison Co., p. 56

1870 VA, Madison Co., Locust Dale Twp., p. 2 (1)
1870 VA, Madison Co., Locust Dale Twp., p. 3 (2)
1870 VA, Orange Co., p. 15 (217)

1870 VA, Orange Co., p. 195 (307)

1820 VA, Orange Co., p. 82

1820 VA, Orange Co., p. 91

1820 VA, Orange Co., p. 96

1830 VA, Madison Co., p. 5

1830 VA, Orange Co., p. 298

1830 VA, Orange Co., p. 305

1830 VA, Orange Co., p. 335

1830 VA, Shenandoah Co., p. 136

1840 VA, Madison Co., p. 304

1840 VA, Madison Co., p. 306

1840 VA, Orange Co., p. 22

1850 VA, Greene Co., p. 354

1850 VA, Greene Co., p. 359

1850 VA, Greene Co., p. 363

1850 VA, Madison Co., p. 62

1850 VA, Madison Co., p. 77

1850 VA, Madison Co., p. 78

1850 VA, Orange Co., p. 258

1860 VA, Greene Co., p. 49 (527)

1860 VA, Greene Co., p. 50 (528)

1860 VA, Greene Co., p. 51 (529)

1860 VA, Madison Co., p. 1

1860 VA, Madison Co., p. 5

1860 VA, Madison Co., p. 19

1870 VA, Augusta Co., District 2, p. 11 (258)
1870 VA, Greene Co., p. 79 (294)

1870 VA, Louisa Co., Northern District, p. 9 (270)

29



4871  US Federal Census: 1870 VA, Madison Co., Rapid Ann Twp., p. 24 (56)
4872  US Federal Census: 1870 VA, Madison Co., Rapid Ann Twp., p. 42 (65)
4873  US Federal Census: 1870 VA, Madison Co., Rapid Ann Twp., p. 51 (70)
4874  US Federal Census: 1870 VA, Madison Co., Robertson Twp., p. 85
4875  US Federal Census: 1870 VA, Rockingham Co., Ashby Twp., p. 2 (1)
4876  US Federal Census: 1870 VA, Rockingham Co., Ashby Twp., p. 26 (27)
4877  US Federal Census: 1870 VA, Tazewell Co., Maiden Spring Twp., p. 34 (275)
4878  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Greene Co., E. D. 60, Ruckersville District, p. 24
4879  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 110, Locust Dale District, p. 26
4880  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 110, Locust Dale Districf, p. 28
4881  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 110, Locust Dale District, p. 39
5031 Vital Records: VA, Madison Co., Marriages
5032  Vital Records: VA, Madison Co., Marriage Book 1
5033  Vital Records: VA, Madison Co., Marriage Book 2
5364  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Augusta Co., E. D. 37, South River District, p. 10
5368  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Augusta Co., E. D. 39, South River District, p. 1
5369  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Augusta Co., E. D. 39, South River District, p. 2
5376  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Augusta Co., E. D. 40, South River District, Waynesboro, p. 2
5432  US Federal Census: 1860 VA, Augusta Co., North Subdivision, p. 167 (981)
5433  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Augusta Co., E. D. 22, Middle River District, p. 22
5434  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Augusta Co., E. D. 19, South River District, p. 41
5435  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Augusta Co., ED 47, South River Dist., Basic City, p. 14
5450  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Madison Co., ED 46, Rapidan Dist., p. 23
5455  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Madison Co., ED 49, Robertson Dist., p. 1
5458  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 34, Locust Dale District, p. 1
5459  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 36, Rapidan District, p. 7
5460  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 36, Rapidan District, p. 12
5461  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 36, Rapidan District, p. 14
5462  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 37, Rapidan District (south & southwest), p. 3
5463  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 37, Rapidan District (south & southwest), p. 8
5464  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 37, Rapidan District (south & southwest), p. 9
5465  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 39, Robertson District, p. 2
5466  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Madison Co., ED 45, Locust Dale Dist., p. 3
5467  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Madison Co., ED 45, Locust Dale Dist., p. 5
5468  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Madison Co., ED 46, Rapidan Dist., p. 15
5469  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Madison Co., ED 47, Rapidan Dist., p. 1
5993  Miscellaneous: USA Social Security Death Index (http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/vital/ssdi/main.htm)
6037  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Orange Co., E. D. 118, Madison District, p. 13
6038  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Orange Co., E. D. 118, Madison District, p. 16
6039  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Orange Co., E. D. 72, Madison District, Orange, p. 16
6040  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Orange Co., E. D. 72, Madison District, Orange, p. 15
6048  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Orange Co., ED 89, Madison Dist., Orange, p. 2
6049  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Orange Co., ED 89, Madison Dist., p. 12
6050 US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Orange Co., ED 89, Madison Dist., p. 13
6107  Vital Records: VA, Rockingham Co., Deaths
6110 Vital Records: VA, Augusta Co., Births
6115 Vital Records: VA, Rockingham Co., Births
6135  Vital Records: VA, Frederick Co., Marriages
6136  Vital Records: VA, Spotsylvania Co., Marriages
6137  Vital Records: VA, Orange Co., Marriages
6138  Vital Records: VA, Greene Co., Marriages
6508  Court Records: VA, Culpeper Co., Will Book B, p. 318, Will of James Collins
6510 Court Records: VA, Madison Co., Law Order Book 10, p. 125, 25 Jun 1846
7014  Cemetery Records: VA, Harrisonburg, Woodbine Cemetery
9929  US Federal Census: 1870 VA, Madison Co., Rapid Ann Twp., p. 25 (57)

10230  Vital Records: VA, Greene Co., Births

13658  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 108, Robertson District, p. 23

30



16219
16701
16702
16703
16704
16705
16706
16707
16708
16709
17301
17303
17304
17305
17306
17307
17308
17309
17310
17311
17312
17313
17314
17315
17316
17317
17318
17319
17320
17321
17322
17323
17324
17325
17326
17327
17328
17329
17330
17331
17332
17333
17334
17335
17336
17337
17338
17339
17340
17341
17342
17343
17344
17345
17346
17348
17349

US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
Vital Records: VA,
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
Vital Records: VA,
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

1840 VA, Augusta Co., p. 85

1910 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 44, Locust Dale District, p. 13
1900 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 34, Locust Dale District, p. 5
1920 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 57, Locust Dale District, p. 9
1920 VA, Warwick Co., E. D. 152, Newport District, p. 36
1920 VA, Portsmouth, E. D. 171, Portsmouth, Jefferson Ward, p. 9
1920 MD, Baltimore Co., E. D. 229, Baltimore, Ward 14, p. 2
1920 GA, Chatham Co., E. D. 79, Savannah, p. 27

1930 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 2, Locust Dale District, p. 4
1930 MD, Baltimore, E. D. 667, Baltimore, Ward 27, p. 23
1840 VA, Greene Co., p. 424

1860 VA, Henrico Co., p. 170 (1050)

1860 VA, Spotsylvania Co., Berkley Parish, p. 27 (219)
Louisa Co., Deaths

1900 VA, Warren Co., E. D. 84, Fork District, Riverton, p. 8
1870 VA, Greene Co., p. 81 (295)

1880 VA, Henrico Co., E. D. 85, Richmond, p. 17

1870 VA, Richmond, Madison Ward, p. 146 (73)

1870 WV, Jefferson Co., Shepherd Twp., p. 41 (590)

1880 WV, Jefferson Co., E. D. 3, Shepherd District, p. 21
1900 VA, Warren Co., E. D. 84, Fork District, p. 12

1900 VA, Alleghany Co., E. D. 4, Clifton District, p. 28
1900 VA, Norfolk, E. D. 95, Norfolk, Ward 3, p. 3

1860 VA, Madison Co., p. 16

1860 VA, Madison Co., p. 4

1860 MO, Saline Co., Grand Pass Twp., p. 89 (446)

1860 VA, Greene Co., p. 13 (491)

1860 VA, Greene Co., p. 46 (524)

1860 VA, Madison Co., p. 2

1870 VA, Madison Co., Rapid Ann Twp., p. 54 (71)

1880 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 107, Rapid Ann District, p. 38
1880? VA, Madison Co., E. D. 107, Rapid Ann District, p. 39
1880 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 107, Rapid Ann District, p. 4
1880 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 107, Rapid Ann District, Wolftown, p. 9
1880 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 107, Rapid Ann District, p. 32
1900 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 35, Locust Dale District, p. 10
1900 VA, Greene Co., E. D. 33, Stanardsville District, p. 12
Louisa Co., Marriages

1850 VA, Louisa Co., p. 373

1860 VA, Louisa Co., Northern District, p. 12 (776)

1880 VA, Louisa Co., E. D. 104, Jackson District, p. 16

1880 VA, Henrico Co., E. D. 87, Richmond, p. 21

1900 VA, Roanoke, E. D. 91, Roanoke, Ward 1, p. 23

1900 VA, Roanoke, E. D. 95, Roanoke, Ward 2, p. 4

1900 VA, Stafford Co., E. D. 88, Hartwood District, p. 7
1900 VA, Greene Co., E. D. 32, Ruckersville District, p. 8
1900 VA, Roanoke, E. D. 99, Roanoke, Ward 4, p. 18

1900 VA, Charlottesville, E. D. 90, Charlottesville, Ward 3, p. 4
1820 VA, Madison Co., p. 100

1900 VA, Greene Co., E. D. 32, Ruckersville District, p. 7
1840 VA, Greene Co., p. 437

1880 VA, Rockingham Co., E. D. 76, Ashby District, p. 46
1880 VA, Augusta Co., E. D. 23, Middle River District, p. 29
1870 VA, Rockingham Co., Ashby Twp., p. 16 (22)

1900 VA, Rockingham Co., E. D. 58, Central Twp., p. 1
1910 VA, Culpeper Co., E. D. 16, Catalpa District, Culpeper, p. 5
1860 VA, Madison Co., p. 42

31



17350  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 34, Locust Dale District, p. 14

17351  US Federal Census: 1870 MO, Saline Co., Marshall Twp., p. 31 (165)

17352  US Federal Census: 1880 MO, Saline Co., E. D. 67, Marshall Twp., p. 3

17353  US Federal Census: 1900 MO, Saline Co., E. D. 133, Marshall Twp., Marshall, Ward 1, p. 18

17354  US Federal Census: 1880 MO, Saline Co., E. D. 67, Marshall Twp., p. 8

17356  US Federal Census: 1860 VA, Orange Co., p. 59 (629)

17357  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Orange Co., E. D. 52, Madison District, Orange, p. 2

17358  US Federal Census: 1860 VA, Orange Co., p. 63 (633)

17359  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 108, Robertson District, p. 21

17360  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Madison Co., E. D. 36, Rapidan District, p. 11

17361  US Federal Census: 1850 VA, Greenbrier Co., p. 82 (274)

17362  US Federal Census: 1840 VA, Augusta Co., p. 76

17363  US Federal Census: 1860 VA, Greenbrier Co., p. 134 (332)

17364  US Federal Census: 1860 VA, Greenbrier Co., Lewisburg, p. 2 (200)

17365  US Federal Census: 1870 WV, Greenbrier Co., Big Level Twp., p. 27 (321)

17366  US Federal Census: 1880 WV, Greenbrier Co., E. D. 36, Lewisburg, p. 16

17367  US Federal Census: 1880 WV, Greenbrier Co., E. D. 36, Lewisburg District, p. 38

17368  US Federal Census: 1880 WV, Greenbrier Co., E. D. 38, Williamsburg District, p. 31

17369  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Tazewell Co., E. D. 88, Jeffersonville, p. 49

17370  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Tazewell Co., E. D. 90, Maiden Spring District, p. 46

17371  US Federal Census: 1900 WV, Greenbrier Co., E. D. 32, Lewisburg District, Lewisburg, p. 5

17372 US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Tazewell Co., E. D. 99, Tazewell District, Tazewell, p. 5

17373  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Tazewell Co., E. D. 99, Tazewell District, Tazewell, p. 3

17374  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Franklin Co., E. D. 110, Union Hall District, p. 27

17375  US Federal Census: 1860 VA, Barbour Co., p. 210

17376  US Federal Census: 1870 WV, Barbour Co., Philippi Twp., p. 36 (92)

17377  US Federal Census: 1880 WV, Barbour Co., E. D. 74, Philippi District, p. 15

17378  US Federal Census: 1900 WV, Barbour Co., E. D. 5, Philippi Twp., Philippi, p. 10

17379  US Federal Census: 1870 VA, Loudoun Co., Eastern District, p. 49 (25)

17380  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Loudoun Co., E. D. 52, Broad Run District, p. 74

17381  US Federal Census: 1880 MO, Lafayette Co., E. D. 56, p. 9

17382  US Federal Census: 1880 TX, Hemphill Co., E. D. 178, p. 15

17383  US Federal Census: 1900 TX, Wheeler Co., E. D. 123, Precinct 4, p. 7

17384  US Federal Census: 1910 OK, Roger Mills Co., E. D. 242, Meridian Twp., p. 3

17385  Vital Records: TX, Wheeler Co., Marriages

17386  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Loudoun Co., E. D. 44, Broad Run, p. 12

17387  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Loudoun Co., E. D. 44, Broad Run, p. 14

17388  US Federal Census: 1910 TX, Hemphill Co., E. D. 138, Canadian, Ward 2, p. 15

17389  US Federal Census: 1900 MO, Cass Co., E. D. 35, Mount Pleasant Twp., p. 2

17390  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, Jackson Co., E. D. 111, Kansas City, Ward 9, p. 1

17391  US Federal Census: 1850 VA, Augusta Co., District 2-1/2, p. 345

17392  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Rockingham Co., E. D. 57, Ashby District, p. 8

17393  Cemetery Records: VA, Rockingham Co., Ashby District, Cross Keys, Massanutten-Cross Keys Presbyterian
Church Cemetery

17394  US Federal Census: 1830 VA, Orange Co., p. 304

17395  US Federal Census: 1840 VA, Orange Co., p. 7

17396  US Federal Census: 1840 MO, Clay Co., p. 33

17397  US Federal Census: 1860 MO, Howard Co., Richmond Twp., p. 25 (433)

17398  US Federal Census: 1870 MO, Howard Co., Fayette, p. 3 (448)

17399  US Federal Census: 1880 MO, Bates Co., E. D. 163, Hudson Twp., p. 22

17400  US Federal Census: 1830 VA, Augusta Co., p. 9

17401  US Federal Census: 1880 CA, Los Angeles Co., E. D. 29, Westminster Twp., p. 11

17402  US Federal Census: 1900 CA, Los Angeles Co., E. D. 39, Los Angeles Twp., Los Angeles, Ward 4, p. 17

17403  US Federal Census: 1900 CA, Kings Co., E. D. 36, Lucerne Twp., p. 18

17404  US Federal Census: 1900 WA, Adams Co., E. D. 3, Hatton Precinct, p. 13

17405  US Federal Census: 1900 CA, Los Angeles Co., E. D. 32, Los Angeles Twp., Los Angeles, Precinct 26, Ward 3,
p. 14

32



17407
17408
17409
17410
17411
17412
18707
19757

US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

1860 VA, Rockingham Co., District 1, p. 219 (555)

1880 VA, Rockingham Co., E. D. 71, Central District, Harrisonburgh, p. 1
1910 VA, Wythe Co., E. D. 149, Wytheville District, Wytheville, Ward 2, p. 9
1910 DC, Washington, E. D. 141, Washington, p. 8

1910 DC, Washington, E. D. 211, Washington, p. 3

1840 VA, Greene Co., p. 427

Cemetery Records: VA, Greene Co., Burton Graveyard
Bible Records: Merry Walker (in possession of Lavenie Eddins Deane, 1989)

33



Anna Lee

Cassandra

Edna Marie

Eliza

Elizabeth

Ella

Emma

Frances

Helen L.

Katharine

Lillian

Lucy

M. R.

Mary

Mary

Mary

Mary

Mary Theresa

Queenie?

Roenna
Allen

Josephine
Altaffer

Ariel Catherine

George Whitfield

Joseph
Anderson

Jean
Andrews

Landonia Amelia

William
Bailey

Ellen
Bane

Baldwin Buckner

Carrie Howard

Charles L.

Robert Franklin
Banks

Sarah Ida
Beale

Harwar
Beckham

Kathryn Hulda
Beller

Mollie Kate Stuart
Berry

Thomas M.

Thornton
Beverley

James Gray

Louisa Y.

Name Index

#1522578/1
#1522532/1
#15224241/1
#15224221/1
#152224/2
#1522579/1
#15225A2/1
#1522931/1
#15222123/1
#152224A/1
#15225772/1
#1522423/1
#1522577/1
#15226814/1
#1522683/1
#1522683/2
#1522B/1
#15229354/1
#1522582/1
#15224233/1

#15222151/1
#15224221
#1522422/1
#1522422/1
#15229/2

#1522212/1
#1522212/1

#15227/1
#152224C1
#152224C3
#152224C/1
#152224C2
#15222355/1
#152252/1

#152224A/1
#152224A/1

#15222356/1

#15222351/1
#15222351/1

#152241/2
#152241/2

34

mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant’s spouse
mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant’s spouse

mother of descendant’s spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse



Blakey

Benjamin Burton

John

Yelverton Cowherd

Yelverton Cowherd
Boaz

Augusta M.

Bird

Bird

Bird

Bird

Bird

Daniel

Lucy Katherine

William B.
Boring

O. L.
Borthwick

Robert Craig
Bosworth

Lucy M.
Bowen

Ellen S.

Jennie M.

Lucy

Reese T.

Thomas P.

William R. Stuart
Bradbury

Adra

William
Bradford

Alexander

Alexander

Alexander O.

Alexander Stuart

Alice Virginia

Allene

Carrol

Edgar

Fergus

Hannah Molly

Harwar Judith

Henry B.

Jewel

John Edgar

Joseph Benjamin

Landon

Lucy Ann Margaret

Lucy M.

Lucy M.|J.

Mary Mariah

May Burton

Octavius Augustus

Osmond

Osmond

Patrick Henry

#152272/1
#15226/1
#15226/1
#152272/1

#1522732
#152273/1
#152276
#152276
#152276
#152276
#152273/1
#1522731
#1522733

#1522915/1

#1522912/1

#15225A/1

#15225744
#15225743
#15225741
#15225742
#1522574/1
#15225745

#15225323/1
#15225323/1

#15225/1
#15225/1
#152251
#15225A2
#1522585
#15225A22
#15225821
#1522525
#1522523
#1522581
#1522524
#1522583
#15225822
#152258
#152254
#1522522
#152257
#15225A21
#1522584
#152255
#152252
#15225B
#1522521
#15225C
#152259

35

father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

[#152273/1] / father of descendant's spouse
[#152273/1] / hushband of descendant
[#152273/1] / husband of descendant
[#152273/1] / mother of descendant's spouse
father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant’s spouse

father of descendant's spouse



Robert T. #1522586

Sarah C. #1522587
Sarah Jemima #152253
Stella Virginia #15225A1
Thomas Armistead #15225A
Wesley F. #1522582
William St. Austin #152256
Brannon
————— #1522552/1
Brock
Agnes Frances #1522211
Alice Beverley #15222121
Ansalem #152221/1
Ansalem Tyler #15222154
Charles Bolton #15222153
Charles William Penn #1522215
Elizabeth Beverley #1522216
Elizabeth Tyler #15222151
Horace Edgar #1522214
Joseph #152221/1 father of descendant’s spouse
Joseph Baldwin #1522212
Joseph Baldwin #15222123
Mary Maud #15222122
Sarah Ann #1522213
Virginia Allen #15222152
Brooking
Alvene C. #15225846
Belle F. #15225841
Edgar S. S. #15225845
Linwood R. #1522584/1
Lucy B. #15225843
Mary C. #15225842
Virginia A. #15225844
Browning
Alexander Thomas #15225323
Dabney #1522532/1 father of descendant's spouse
Gustavus Judson #1522532/1
Gustavus Judson #15225322
John William #15225324
Robert Dabney #15225321
Buckner
Addison Walker #1522235
Baldwin Mathews #15222/1
Baldwin Mathews #152224
Baldwin Matthews #1522234
Baldwin Matthews #1522247
Benjamin Franklin #1522232
Benjamin Franklin #15222356
Bulah #15222354
Caroline Howard #152224C
Catherine Foushee #152224E
Charles Montgomery #1522248
Dorothy Gordon #15222451
Edna Amelia #15222355
Edna B. #152224A1
Elizabeth Beverley #152221
Elizabeth Catherine #1522244

36



Elizabeth Merry
Elizabeth Wyatt
Fanny

Frances Thornton
Gertrude Baldwin
Horace

Horace

Jeb Stuart

John May

Joseph A.
Kathryn Alexander
Katie

Katie E.

Leigh

Leigh

Linden Chapman
Margaret Davis
Martha T.|J.
Mary Blanche
Mary Elizabeth
Mary Horace
Mary Horace
Mary Horace
Mary Wilkinson
Mordecai
Mordecai

Robert Arthur
Sarah Ann Amelia
Walter

William Garth
William Mordecai

Buran

Marian

Burgess

Elizabeth

Burton

Adriana

B. H.
Benjamin
Benjamin
Benjamin
Benjamin
Benjamin T.
Eliza Judith
Elizabeth
Fanny Shipp
Florence M.
Frances
Hannah
Harriet
Herbert Gray
Ida Clay

John May
Judith "Jarthy"
Judith "Jarthy"
Judith "Jarthy"

#1522231
#152224A2
#1522242
#15222341
#152224D
#152223
#1522243
#1522235A
#152222
#15222357
#152224A4
#15222352
#15222358
#152224A
#152224A3
#1522246
#15222461
#152225
#152224B
#15222351
#15222359
#1522236
#15224234
#15222462
#152226
#15222/1
#1522245
#1522233
#1522249
#15222353
#1522241

#15229331/2

#15226/2

#1522413
#1522415
#1522414
#15224
#152242
#15226A
#15226A
#1522411
#1522423
#15223
#1522421
#1522412
#15222
#15225
#1522A
#1522416
#1522422
#152241
#15226
#152272/1
#152294

37

[#15222359] / mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

[#15224] / father of descendant's spouse

[#152242] / husband of descendant

mother of descendant's spouse
[#15226] / mother of descendant's spouse



Judith "Jarthy"
Lucy
Lula May
Margaret
Martha
Martha
Martha Joseph
Mary M.
May
May
Sarah
Burwell
Isabel
John R.
William Patterson
Carpenter
Aaron Harris
Cora D.
Elizabeth
George
Willie Reed
Carter
Elizabeth Landon
Robert C.
Cason
Ollie David
Chew
Elizabeth Beverley
Coates
Joseph Gratton
Leolin
Cody
Sarah Elizabeth
Coiner
Laura Cordelia
Coleman
Fannie L.
John L.
Lensie
Collins
James
James
Conley
Nellie
Cowherd
Sarah
Craig
Benjamin J.
Benjamin James
Bessie Bell
Elizabeth
Eugenia A.
Evelyn H.
Evelyn Lee
Franklin
George McChesney

#152242
#15221
#1522417
#15228
#15229
#152269
#1522424
#1522B
#1522/1
#1522/1
#15227

#15224151
#1522415/1
#1522415/1

#1522551/1
#1522551/1
#1522422/1
#15222161/1
#15222161/1

#152252/1
#152252/1

#15224232/1

#15222/1

#1522416/1
#1522416/1

#152273/1

#1522931/1
#1522931/1

#15222123/1
#15222123/1
#152241/1

#15221/1
#15221/1

#15226853/1

#15226/1

#15229211
#152292
#1522915
#1522914
#15229215
#1522924
#15229214
#1522911
#1522921

38

[#15226] / mother of descendant's spouse

[#15229] / mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant’s spouse
father of descendant’s spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant’s spouse
father of descendant’s spouse
mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant’s spouse
mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant’s spouse

mother of descendant's spouse



Helen
James
James
James
James Burton
Lee
Margaret Lewis
Marie Elizabeth
Martha Burton
Martha May
May B.
May Burton
McChesney "Mac"
Sarah Jane Cornelia
Sarah Jane Cornelia
Susan Martha
Virginia Estelle
Willella
William
William Brown
William L.
Crawford
Mary Ellen
Cregger
David A.
Sarah Virginia
Crueger
Baldwin Buckner
Gustav Adolph
Hermann Christian
Hermann Christian
Linden Wyatt
Mary Elizabeth
Walter Frederick
Cullen
Emily
Davis
Grace
Deane
Ben E.
Benjamin E.
Erastus Elmer
Louise
Marie Burton
Rex Harris
Riva Beverly
Thelma Mae
Demoss
Florence
John
John
Kate
Douglass
John M.
Dunn
Maria
Dye

#15229216
#15229/2
#1522922
#152269
#1522919
#1522917
#1522913
#15229213
#1522923
#1522912
#15229221
#152291
#15229212
#152294
#152269
#152293
#1522916
#152291A
#15229/2
#1522925
#1522918

#1522933/1

#1522935/2
#1522935/2

#152224B3
#152224B5
#152224B/1
#152224B2
#152224B1
#152224B6
#152224B4

#15225322/1
#15229332/1

#15224172/1
#15224172/1
#1522417/1
#15224172
#15224173
#15224171/1
#15224174
#15224171

#1522683/1
#1522683/1
#1522683/2
#1522683/2
#15228/1

#1522935/1

39

[#15229/2] / father of descendant's spouse

[#152294] / wife of descendant

father of descendant’s spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant’s spouse

father of descendant's spouse
father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse



Charles W.

Ruby Eleanor
Early

Elizabeth S.

Elizabeth S.

William Leyton

William Milner
Eddins

Abraham

Abram May Burton

Alice L.
James Angus
James Angus
James William
Laura Elizabeth
Margaret B.
Oliver May
Smith B.
Ergood
Florence
Finks
Mary E.
Fisk
Charles H.
Lewis B.
Floyd
Helen
James M.
Foushee
Sarah Catherine
William T.
Fry
Achsah Anne
Bessie M.
Bettie Belle
Cornelia
Cornelia Mildred
Cornelia V.
David Warner
Elizabeth Mary
Emma Thomas
Fannie|Lizzie
Florence
Francis Micon
Frederick Nicol
Harry
Harry Taylor
Henry
Henry
Henry Wesley
John D.
John H.
John Webb
John Webb
L. Page
Rosalie
Sarah Frances

#15226813/1
#15226813/1

#15222311/1
#1522235/1

#15222355/1
#15222355/1

#1522B/1
#1522B1
#1522B12
#15222359/1
#15224234
#1522B11
#15224234
#1522B2
#1522B13
#1522B/1

#15229331/1
#1522B1/1

#1522913/1
#15229131

#15229354/1
#15229354/1

#152224/1
#152224/1

#15226869
#15226835
#15226864
#1522688
#15226B/1
#15226852
#15226868
#1522687
#15226862
#15226851
#15226832
#1522686A
#15226863
#1522686B
#15226855
#152268/1
#1522685
#15226861
#15226836
#15226831
#1522686
#15226865
#15226867
#1522682
#1522684

40

father of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse
father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

[#15222359/1] / father of descendant's spouse

[#152223591] / wife of descendant

father of descendant’s spouse

father of descendant's spouse



Sarah Margaret
Sophia Judith
Tobe G.
Virginia L.
Wesley
Wesley
Wesley
Wesley E.
William H.
Frye
Homer E.
Wesley Eugene
Gaar
Abram W,
Michael Howard
Willis
Garth
Elizabeth Lucy
Jesse Howard
William T.
William T.
Gentry
Mollie
Gibson
Lorenza Anderson
Sterling Gentry
Goodall
Banks W.
Hanson
Lucile Cowan
Harris
Belle Overton
John Thomas
William A.
Head
Sarah
Henry
Everett Wilfred
Henshaw
Elvira
Hewitt
Edwin Littleton
Thomas Marshall
Hicks
James M.
Sarah Marie
Hobson
Sallie Wiley
Hoffman
Angus
John H.
Holder
Lacy Benjamin
Hoofnagle
Lillian Greyson
Hooke
Laura Belle

#15226866
#1522681
#15226854
#152258/1
#152258/1
#152268/1
#15226B/1
#1522683
#15226853

#15226833
#15226834

#1522236/1
#15222341/1
#1522236/1
#1522235/1
#15222311/1
#15222311/1
#1522235/1
#15224174/1

#15224174/1
#15224174/1

#1522421/1
#15229331/3
#1522245/1
#15224151/1
#1522245/1
#1522
#152291A/1
#1522551/1

#15222151/1
#15222151/1

#152271/1
#1522711

#1522415/1

#15224233/1
#15224233/1

#15229355/1

#152224C2/1

#1522935/1

41

father of descendant's spouse
father of descendant's spouse
father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant’s spouse
father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant’s spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse



William
Huffman
Annie Webb
Marcellus L.
Olney Littleton
Richard Benjamin
Richard Thomas
Sarah Erma
Hughes
Floyd
Robert W.
Hutchenson
Mary
Hutchi(n)son
Andrew Melville
Hutchinson
Olive M.
Irish
Allen A.
Johnson
Henry Clay
Julian Wayman
Mary Eugenia
May Burton
Milton Washington
William Harrison
Johnston
Eliza M.
Jones
Elizabeth Overton
Jemima
Thomas S.
Kemper
Arthur Lee
Arthur Walker
Aubrey Craig
Audrey Lee
Bertha Hooke
Charles Edward
Edward Crawford
Edward Stephens
Ethel May
Grace
Harvey Ribble
James Rodham
Laura Marie
Martha Ann
Rodham
William Holbrook
William Whitfield
Kirtley
Elizabeth
Mary
Kisling
Ann
Knight
Charles Clyde

#1522935/1

#15224233
#1522423/2
#15224235
#15224234
#1522423/2
#15224232

#15222152/1
#15222152/1

#1522681/1
#15226812/1
#15226816/1
#1522916/1

#1522424/1
#15224241
#1522921/1
#15224242
#1522921/1
#1522424/1

#15222152/1

#1522246/1
#15225/1
#15226811/1

#1522935
#15229353
#1522936
#15229351
#15229352
#1522933
#15229331
#152293/1
#15229311
#15229312
#15229354
#1522931
#15229355
#1522932
#152293/1
#15229332
#1522934

#152223/1
#15221/1

#152293/1

#15226862/1

42

father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse
father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant’s spouse

mother of descendant’s spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse



Maria Ann
Laird

Alexander F.
Land

Mary
Leflet

Sophia M.

Sophia M.

Sophia M.
Leiter

Mary
Lewis

Susan Smith

William Hite
Lillard

Sidna Endora
Loth

Lillian
Malone

Richard D.
Mason

Julia
May

Susan K.
McChesney

Elizabeth J.

George W.
McClamrock
McCue

Franklin

Martha Jane
Medley

Hannah
Miller

Arthur Day

Bertha

Elizabeth G.

John H.

Lula J.

William Jasper
Moffett

Evelyn
Moffitt
Mullen

Marguerite
Neal

Fannie
Nicol

Achsah Anna

Emma Stanley

Sarah Warner

Thaddeus William

William Frederick
Pattie

William Marvin

#1522921/1
#1522924/1
#15226817/1
#152258/1
#152268/1
#15226B/1
#1522686A/1

#152291/2
#152291/2

#1522416/1

#1522922/1

#1522A/1

#1522424/1

#1522573/1

#152292/1
#152292/1

#152225/1

#152291/1
#152291/1

#1522/1

#15224221/1
#15224235/1
#152291/2
#15224221/1
#1522685/1
#1522685/1

#152292/1
#1522923/1
#15226868/1
#1522917/1
#1522686/1
#15222356/1
#15225321/1
#15222356/1
#1522686/1

#15225512/1

43

mother of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant’s spouse

father of descendant’s spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse
father of descendant’s spouse

father of descendant’s spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse
father of descendant's spouse
father of descendant's spouse



Payne

Benjamin Franklin

Catherine Brown

John

Lucy Frances

Marietta Collins

Milton

Sarah Ellen

Susannah Marie
Pendleton

Mary Ann
Puryear

George W.
Putnam

John

Richard Fletcher
Rarkle

Willie
Reinhart

Brock

Joseph

Joseph Baldwin
Ricketts

Elizabeth C.

William H.
Roebuck

Ann
Rose

Sarah Elizabeth
Sayre

Harriet Eliza
Scott

Margaret Julian
Shipp

Eliza H.

Eliza H.

Robert M.
Simmerman

Sarah
Simpson

Charly L.
Siple

Spence
Joseph Malache
Philip Andrew
Stanard
Mary Beverly
Steele
Virginia
Stuart
Augustus Bradford
Cecille M.
Charles
Clara A.

#152274
#152276
#15227/1
#152275
#152272
#15227/1
#152273
#152271
#152224/1
#15226852/1

#1522213/1
#1522213/1

#15224172/1
#15222161
#1522216/1
#15222162

#15225322/1
#15225322/1

#1522236/1
#1522423/2
#15226813/1
#152224/3
#15224/1
#15226A
#15229/1
#15229351/1
#15222312/1
#1522693/2

#152253/1

#15229351/1
#15229351/1

#15225323/1
#15226865/1
#1522577
#15225785

#1522571
#15225787

44

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse
mother of descendant’s spouse
mother of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant’s spouse

[#15224/1] / mother of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse



E. L. #15225773

Edward R. #15225731

Eliza(beth) J. #1522575

Gussie P. #15225733

Hanah Augusta #1522574

Harry A. #15225782

James Harry #1522578

James William #15225772

John P. #15225734

Joseph P. #1522572

Lucy B. #15225771

Lucy H. #15225783

Lucy R. #1522576

M. Lucy #15225732

Nellie W. #15225784

Robert R. #15225786

Thomas F. #1522579

William R. #1522573

William Robinson #152257/1

William St. Clair #15225781
Szymanski

Adrian #152241/1 father of descendant's spouse

Juliet T. #152241/1

Lula #152241/2 mother of descendant's spouse
Thomas

Alexander Bradford #1522533

Alexander Robert #1522551

Alexander Robert "Eke" #15225513

Aurelia #1522531

Dolly Morton #15225512

Emma #1522686/1 mother of descendant’s spouse

Hannah #1522552

Mary Aurelia #1522534

Robert #152253/1

Robert #152253/1 father of descendant's spouse

Sarah Thornton #1522532

William #152255/1

William Harry #15225511
Thornton

Frances A. #1522234/1 mother of descendant's spouse

Jackson Lafayette #1522233/1

N. B. #15222331
Twyman

Bessie V. #15225321/1

Horace Davis #15225321/1 father of descendant's spouse
Tyler

Elizabeth #1522215/1

John H. #1522215/1 father of descendant's spouse
Van Lear

Charles #1522423/1 father of descendant's spouse

John Ed #1522423/1

Victor #15224231
Vandereer

Dolly E. #1522685/1 mother of descendant's spouse
Walker

Amelia Franklin #1522234/1

Benjamin Franklin #1522234/1 father of descendant's spouse

45



Mary Clarissa

Merry
Wappett

Mollie L.
Ware

Horace B.
Wayland

Anna M.

Benjamin C.

Salinda Weyle "Linda"

Webb
Elizabeth M.
Fleta Hope
lota Joy

James Warfield

John
John
John

Joseph Beverly
Joseph Beverly

Martha Ann
Martha Ann
Richard

Richard Horace

Whaley

Charles Augustus
Charles Augustus
Charles Forrest

Henry F.
James
John W.
Mary Belle
Pearl
Rosalie
White
Gilbert
Ruth
Wilkins
Edward Pugh
Wilkinson
Mary Ann
Robert
Williams
Louisa J.
Willis
Byrd
Mary Lee
Nellie
Wilson
Blanche
Wort
Yager
Thomas P.
Virginia
Young

#152223/1
#152223/1

#1522935/2
#1522693/3

#15222312
#1522231/1
#15222311

#152268
#1522692
#1522693
#1522691
#15226/2
#152294
#152242
#152269
#152294
#15226A
#152242
#15226/2
#15226B

#1522681/1
#15226817
#15226813
#15226814
#1522681/1
#15226816
#15226815
#15226812
#15226811

#15222341/2
#15225513/1

#15222121/1

#152224/2
#152224/2

#1522577/1
#1522577/1

#15225324/1
#15225324/1
#15225324/1

#15226814/1
#15226814/1

#1522693/1
#1522235A/1

#15226851/1

46

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

[#15226/2] / father of descendant's spouse
[#15226/2] / father of descendant's spouse

[#152269] / husband of descendant

[#15226A] / wife of descendant
father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant’s spouse

father of descendant’s spouse

father of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse

mother of descendant's spouse

father of descendant's spouse



